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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2025 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 

CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 
DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 

Unsecured Loan from HEFA 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Tangible Assets 

Intangible Assets 
Capital Works-in-Progress 

INVESTMENT FROM EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

INVESTMENT - OTHERS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 

Significant Accounting Policies 
Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 

Dated: 10th JUNE 2025 

1 

2 
3 

3(d) 

4 
4 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

23 
24 

' 

0~t.\~~ 

(2361.18) 
1425.55 
4356.68 

46.93 

750.67 
0.04 

121.21 

1233.22 

1048.91 
313.94 

~cii!1Mm~ Officer 
~ fctv~~ 
University of Delhi 
~J-110007 /Oelhi-110007 

1' 

=tin Crores 

(2396.11) 
1269.10 

4406.53 

759.37 
0.44 

48.70 

1174.82 

1036.86 
259.33 

~\ l_-------

~ lfe.11:e as urer 
LQQOJ. ~H~~e\h\ 

lll~~ill~'W'l}?~1:_, 
Jams-eaJl / ~~ 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2025 

INCQME 
Academic Receipts 
Grants / Subsidies 
Income from Investment 
Interest Earned 
Other Income 
Prior Period Income 
Increase in Stock 

EXPENDJJJ.J_.RE 
Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses) 
Academic Expenses 
Administrative and General Expenses 
Transportation Expenses 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Finance costs 
Depreciation 
Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc. 

Prior Period Expenses 
Increase in Stock 

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure/ (Expenditure over Income) ( A- B ) 
Transferred to/ from Designated Fund Corpus/ Capital Fund (Schedule 1) 

Significant Accounting Policies 
Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 

+~--~ 
Joi~&jlfcrnq,~ jffi 
JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ Rl~<'lfcltliC'lY/llr~versily of Delhi 

~-9 ciooo19/ Oelhi-110007 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
4 
21 
22 

23 
24 

292.42 
792.69 

18.18 
1.85 

11.00 

797.10 
110.11 

158.66 
1.06 

23.98 
0.01 

36.23 
17.52 
36.28 

1.14 

(65.96) 

195.57 
927.66 

11.86 
1.07 

11.38 
17.21 
513 

731.06 
92.21 

143.40 
1.59 

22.34 
0.00 

37.07 
171.30 
30.46 

(59.55) 

~ \ • \\ LL----r 
-,~r 

~a=r /Treasurer 
~ fcl~<1Fc!Wctll/University of Delhi 

~ - 110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2025 

Particulars 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 

CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 

DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 

Unsecured Loan from HEFA 

TOTAL 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

FIXED ASSETS 

Tangible Assets 

Intangible Assets 

Capital Works-in-Progress 

INVESTMENT FROM EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

INVESTMENT - OTHERS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 

TOTAL 

Significant Accounting Policies 

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 

Dated: 10
th 

JUNE 2025 

+-1~~ 
Joi litf in.anCe~Officef 

.Joint/fl' ,J!'f . , ' Y:flwr 
,e__.~ ~-:, . .. ....-:-1 -,. , .. . • •• - s f"\"1hi 

Schedule 

(1) 

1 

2 

3 

3(d) 

4 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

23 
24 

Current Year 

(23611805569) 
14255506906 
43566745004 

469335000 
34679781341 

7506665869 
353190 

1212105334 

12332195450 

10489076552 
3139384946 

34679781341 

Amount in~ 
Previous Year 

(23961121933) 
12691000029 
44065344541 

32795222637 

7593779903 
4373281 

486953324 

11748212124 

10368560361 
2593343643 

32795222637 

~al/ Treasurer 
~ ft'm§of~ ~niversity of Delhi 

~ - 110001 /New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH,2025 

Particulars 

INCOME 

Academic Receipts 

Grants/ Subsidies 

Income from Investment 

Interest Earned 

Other Income 

Prior Period Income 

Increase in Stock 
TOTAL (A) 

EXPENDITURE 

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses) 

Academic Expenses 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Transportation Expenses 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Finance costs 

Depreciation 

Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc. 

Prior Period Expenses 

Decrease in Stock 

TOTAL (B) 

Schedule 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
4 

21 
22 

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure/ (Expenditure over Income) ( A- B) 

Transferred to/ from Designated Fund Corpus/ Capital Fund (Schedule 1) 

Balance being Surplus/(Deficit) carried to Corpus/Capital 

Fund 

Significant Accounting Policies 
Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 

Dated: 10th JUNE 2025 

w;:,; 5,o~ ~ Ax_~ 
fc-::: ' :i'"! O,f!~er (Finonce-Y') 
r.: .. :; .. ! K_-.._;:r,;,'.-...~~ \. I 

Joi~cJJJ~ 

~ 10lnU[!_eputy f:in~nce ~~: .. . 

23 
24 

Current Year 

2924234396 
7926932551 

181832518 

18381793 
109983354 

11161364612 

7971015234 
1101138097 
1586599466 

10550714 
239838667 

75178 
362325242 
175160658 
362814965 

11431172 
11820949393 

(659584781} 

{659584781) 

Amount int 

Previous Year 

1955684572 
9276555987 

118570538 
10720946 

113802487 
172050731 
51397839 

11698783100 

7310619278 
922130688 

1433992765 
15850771 

223444102 
41942 

370717209 
1713006026 
304555831 

12294358612 

(595575512} 

{595575512) 

~ ~\___--7 

~aT / Treasurer 
~r~~~w~fUniverslty of Delhi 

_ r ~ew Oelhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 1 - CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND 

Balance at the beginning of the year 

Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State 

Government to the extent utilized for capita l expenditure 

{a) Plan/OBC Grant etc. 
{b) Capital Assets\Capita l Asset {EWS) 

{c) Amount Released {under EWS Grant) to CPWD on deposit basis 

for ongoing construction work 

Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds 

{a) Miscellaneous Accounts 

{b) Other Earmarked Funds 

(c) Endowment Fund 

Add: Assets Donated/Gifts Received 

Add: Assets transferred to University after closure of Projects 

Add: HEFA Grant Received from Ministry of Education 
Add: Assets disposed off during the year 

Add: Excess of Expenditure Over income 
transferred from the Income & Expenditure 

Balance at the year end 

+-\:~ 
Joint Finance Officer 
.~fm'! 3i1~ 

JoinVDeputy f-i •n-:e Officer 
M fa~c1fclt1i('1<l / l.in~versity of Delhi 

~ - qqooo1Y/Delhi-110007 (3) 

Current Year 

(23961121933) 

43686735 
174123884 

266000000 483810619 

2635307 
379075473 

381710780 
286 

28140940 28141226 
117598500 
(2359980) 

(659584781) 
(23611805569) 

Amount in°' 
Previous year 

{23883612378) 

119443909 
160370084 

35000000 314813993 

8204266 
159981584 

2674871 170860721 
1647 

34116621 34118268 

(1727025) 

(595575512) 
(23961121933) 

~,,__._Jr(____., 

~ r ffeasurer 
~ ~N~Ellclq/Universlty of Delhi 

~ - 110001 / New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 2 - DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

Particulars 

A. 
a) Opening balance 

Less:-Account transfer to Current Liabilities 

b) Additions during the year 

(i) Income from investments made of the funds 

(ii) Accrued Interest on Investments/Advances 
(iii) Interest on Savings Bank a/c 
(iv) Other additions (specify nature) 

(a) Fee from Students 

{b) Other Receipts 

Total(A) 

B. 
Utilization/Expenditure t owards objectives of funds 
ii) Capital Expenditure 
ii) Revenue Expenditure 

Total{B) 

Closing balance at the year end {A-B) 

Represented by 
Cash And Bank Balances 

Saving Accounts 

Fixed Deposit 

Interest accrued but not due 
Shares 

Other Loan & Advances 
Electricity Deposits 

TDS's refundable 

Amount Receivable from ICICI (Exam) Account 

Amount Receivable from Capital Assets 
GST RCM RECEIVABLE 
Loan to IOE 

University Share of Overhead Charges 

Total 

Misc. A/c 

1339488056 

54435505 
37428663 

413085 

30046455 
39836957 

1501648721 

2635307 
345601527 
348236834 

1153411887 

18632371 
1086945890 

37522913 

226877 

10983836 

(900000) 
1153411887 

+-1~-tki 
Jo~f@f'~ 

Joint/Deputy Fi:1ance Officer . 
---~- a. ,,.., o ........ , , ,_:_,_ .. "'au n f no\h1 

Funds wise breakup 

Endowment Funds 

1214148612 

54133183 
36808551 
1047846 

34538768 
1340676960 

7300251 
7300251 

1333376709 

109074458 
1182580000 

36808551 

4913700 

Other Earmarked 

10137363361 

445256636 
311860183 

4124437 

880944309 
711869046 

12491417972 

379075473 
343624189 
722699662 

11768718310 

347334514 
10059669560 

311860183 
3000000 

32919289 
9409500 

105617511 
32027494 

7500000 
3780259 

220000000 
635600000 

1333376709 11768718310 

~...., ' 
ftm~\~cer 

( l ~t't'fiimm&. 6if¥er1 

4 
Univr>rsilv o L ,i 
~-.1-1 .CiOU// D.: t.i- 11 0 t1l17 

Amount in ~ 

Total 

Current Year Previous Year 

12691000029 11999545279 
(367494147) 

553825324 519346365 
386097397 656970943 

5585368 4289042 
975912995 

910990764 
786244771 

15333743653 13788570477 

381710780 170860721 
696525967 926709727 

1078236747 1097570448 

14255506906 12691000029 

475041343 301356622 
12329195450 11745212124 

386191647 344589879 
3000000 3000000 

33146166 148894229 
9409500 9409500 

121515047 123537675 
32027494 

7500000 15000000 
3780259 

220000000 
634700000 

14255506906 W;;:.F ,c_____­
~!ff/ Treasurer 

~ M ~~niversity of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Oelhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 2A - ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
Opening Balance Additions during the Year Total 

9 
1. 

Sr. No. 
2. Name of the Endowment 

3. Endowment 
4. Accumulated 5. Endowment 

Interest (Misc. Receipts) 6' lntereSt 
8. Accumulated 

Expenditure 
7. Endowment 

on the 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

Notes 

DU Endowment Fund 16010195 
Book Grant RTL 331154273 
Cluster Innovation Centre Corpus Fund 123718809 
State Bank of India Scholarship (Advance RPA 

2964755 
Scholarship} 
DU Corpus Fund 100000 
DU S.O. General Fund 472369152 

946317184 

1665298 
112058835 

75871933 

576418 

6299 
77652646 

267831429 

31536468 
1260S00 

0 

1741800 

34538768 

1707499 
33784526 
147S4337 

230666 

2892 
41509660 

91989580 

(3+5} 

47546663 
332414773 

123718809 

2964755 

100000 
474110952 

980855952 

Interest (4+6} 
object during 

the ear 
3372797 177 

145843361 2955017 
90626270 2275475 

807084 1062 

9191 0 
119162306 2068520 

359821009 7300251 

1 The total of Columns 3 & 4 will appear as the opening balance in the column "Endowment Funds"' in Schedule 2, of Earmarked Funds forming part of the Balance Sheet. 
2 The total of Col.9 should normally be less than the total of Col. 8, as only the interest is to be used for the expenditure on the object of the endowments. ( except Endowments for Chairs) 
3 There should not normally be a debit balance in the schedule. If in a rare case, there is a debit balance against any of the Endowment Funds, 

the debit balance should appear on the Assets side of the Balance Sheet as "Receivables", in Schedule-8 Loans, Advances & Deposits. 

&i""j<i!11 ;;:~ (kTI ~ XI) 
Sec~1on Officer (Finance-XI) 
fu (•,·,1 ~M'ir~\11 
Ur.:vc;zity of Deihl 
..... _!',_ 1 t ... ,,,,7,- •Ar'\ _...., .. 

-=\-~·~ 
Joi~g~/~c~~ 

JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ fcl~qf4ElJ<'liI/Unwersity of Delhi 
~-9 q oo o 1.9/Delhi-110007 

(5) 

~naoc 0 fclm 3TI~,7Fin 
~~ fciV<ri'<mT'l<l 
Univorsity of Delhi 

fGc--d)-1 l 0007 /Do hi-110007 

Amount in It 

Closing Balance 

10. 
Endowment 

47546663 
332414773 

123718809 

2964755 

100000 
474110952 

980855952 

11. Accumulated 
Total 

{10+11) 
Interest 

3372620 50919283 
142888344 475303117 

88350795 212069604 

806022 3770777 

9191 109190 
117093786 591204738 
352520758 1333376709 

Treasurer 
~!ff / Treasurer 

~ ~,N~Ellclll/ University of Delhi 
~-110007 / New Oelhi-11000? 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 3 - CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES 

1. Sundry Creditors 

a) For Goods 
2. Deposit -Contractor Security (including EMO, Security Deposit) 

3. Statutory Liabilities (GPF,TDS,WC TAX,CPF,GIS,NPS) 

a) Deduction from Salaries 
b) Duties & Taxes (Income Tax & Labour Cess) 
4. Other Current Liabilities 

a) Sa laries 
b) Unutilized Fund against Sponsored Projects 
c) Unutilized Fund against Sponsored Fel lowships & Scholarships 

d) UGC Unutilized Grants as per Schedule-10 

e) Interest Refundable 

f) Amount refundable to UGC (CPF Contribution) 

g) Other funds 

h) Other liabilities 
i) Library Security and Caution Money 
j) Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Research Centre-Unutilized Grant 

Total (A) 

B. Provisions 

1. Gratuity 
2. Superannuation Pension 

3. Accumulated Leave Encashment 

4. Others-Expenses Payable 

Total (B) 
Total (A+B) 

-\-1:~ 
Joi~ftfff~ 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ f.:1"11..,D\i!11,,rn /1 ln.iu.arc, ih, nl n..Jh.i 

Current year 

3934563 

35430990 

44798323 

53977497 

223710820 

3054853327 
126921533 
558330055 

3225442067 

136337553 

1054530576 

2919661 

12599615 
166714381 

8700500961 

1338027388 

31320631769 

1903714406 
303870480 

34866244043 

43566745004 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

3848390 

28500510 

50043855 

46208102 

195972328 
3158142680 

123202445 
1836450955 

3938440026 

143119728 

659276359 

41397552 
37361463 

155891895 

10417856288 

1291152976 

30374064169 

1743520312 
238750796 

33647488253 

44065344541 

~ ,\ L---
~(elieasurer . 

~ fq~ctfclW~~/ University of Delhi 
~ - 110001 / New Oelhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE - 3 (a) SPONSORED PROJECTS 

1 2 3 4 

Sr. No. Name of the Project Opening Balance 

Credit Debit 

1 Research Scheme A/c 574943536 

2 IASE Scheme A/c (Educ) 806370 

3 Research Scheme A/c ($DC) 849$07S85 

4 B.R.A. Project A/c 59608503 

5 Young Research Scientist A/c 167507123 

6 CEMDE\Bio-Diversity Park (DOA) 31838095 

7 Institution of Eminence 1470007783 

8 Or. Ambedkar Centre of Excellence University of Delhi 11635 

9 University of Delhi TRI ECE SCHEME 15025 LC2RP010 0 

10 University of Delhi BRO Scheme PR23640 BOTRPOOl 0 

11 University of Delhi DST Vigyan Dhar a scheme 0 

12 University of Delhi RnD Scheme RFBR394 PHYRP008 0 

13 University of Delhi REACHOUT Scheme95 GEORPOll 0 

14 University of Delhi NIDI Scheme 2014PN1 DICOSl 0 

15 University of Delhi STHICB CSRI 1 62G ANTRP009 3912050 

16 University of Delhi SOC DBT 0 

17 NMEICT SA MARTH PROJECT UDSC ACCOUNT 0 

18 USDC STARS PROJECTS ACCOUNT 0 

19 DST SCHEME (SOC) 0 

20 PMRF ACCOUNT (SOC) 0 

21 BIOTECHNOLOGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT {ACBR) 0 

22 SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY INTT. AND HUMAN CAPACITY BUILDING ( 0 

23 UDSC CSIR SCHEME 0 

24 University of Delhi SPARC Scheme 0 

25 University of Delhi ERDP 4150 0 

Total 3158142680 

Previous Year {2023-24) 1842961104 

1. The Proj ects may be listed agency-wise, with sub-totals for each agency. 

s 6 

Receipts/Recoveries 
Total 

during the year 

123088265 698031801 

0 806370 

514072947 1363580532 

19410667 79019170 

24789149 192296272 

144143669 17S981764 

1557602034 3027609817 

487694 499329 

4207 4207 

4599159 4599159 

1505379 1505379 

28567753 28567753 

4027911 4027911 

1S36877 1536877 

28541172 32453222 

76883976 76883976 

474300000 474300000 

995600 995600 

10018167 10018167 

3060106 3060106 

5554810 5554810 

758632 758632 

2318874 2318874 

951022 951022 

3425153 3425153 

3030643223 618878S903 
3294660278 5137621382 

7 

Expendit ure 

8 

University share of 

overhead charges 

during the year transfered to earmarked 

Fund 

102700848 478500000 

649 

229313405 

18588384 

20595497 148100000 

121612015 

1363179663 

488343 

4207 

4599159 

1505379 

28567753 

4027911 

1536877 

32346146 

76883976 

474300000 

995600 

10018167 

3060106 

S554810 

758632 

2318874 

951022 

3425153 

2507332576 626600000 

1979478702 

2. The total of Col. (credit) will appear under the above head on the liabilities side of the Balance Sheet (Schedule 3). 

3. Th, :i:U' (Debi;) will app,a, a, Secel,ables lo S,h,dol, 8, '°+ ";':~};;'"• oo <he AmU ,;a, of <h~:"", '.he,1. ~ \1;':.:' 

Amount in 'I: 

9 

Closing Balance 

Credit Debit 

116830953 

805721 

1134267127 

60430786 

23600775 

54369749 

1664430154 

10986 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

107076 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3054853327 
3158142680 

~ ?ttf~ surer 
~rr::5~~.Jr(~

1
!,1ei-XJ) Joi~~ ~~varsity oiDelhi r 

Scc~iJn of!, ... ,,, (Fi:;tin;;e-XI) JoinUDeputy Fin~nce ?tficer . ~J- 1 10001 /Da hi-110001 

~ .r f.w.7i~1mr~m ~ ~<i<l~€ltc-14/Uncvers1ty of De/9\ 
~ fcmf4ww1/Universlty of Delt 
~-110001 / New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 3(b) SPONSORED FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS 

Sr. No Name of Sponsor 
Opening Balance As on 

Transactions During the year 
01.04.2024 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
CR. DR. CR. DR. 

1 CSIR Fellowship 55360563 4148819 38239 

2 UGC Fellowship 15187634 5987575 3299122 

DU Seminar Summer lnstt. (Other Bodies 

3 Scholarship) 45377532 39747327 34060623 

4 CSIR Fellowship (SOC) 1083314 0 1083314 

5 UGC Fellowship (SOC) 5124650 354292 649 

6 CSIR Fellowship 1068752 63022 0 

Total 123202445 50301035 38481947 

Previous Year (2023-24) 105994165 43700755 26492475 
Note: 
1. The total of Column 7, (Credit) will appear under the above head, on the liabilities side of the Balance Sheet (Schedule 3). 

University share of 

overhead charges 

transfered to 

earmarked Fund 

400000 

7700000 

0 

0 

8100000 

Amount in ~ 

Closing Balance 

7 
CR. 

59471143 

17476087 

43364236 

5478293 

1131774 

126921533 

123202445 

2. The total of Column 8 (Debit) will appear as Receivables on the Assets side of the Balance Sheet in Schedule 8 (Loans, Advances and Deposits). 

S.O (Fin - XI) 

~!'Fl 3;;':z;;:·1 (l'ttl ~·11arXI) 
Scctb:i Oi~ccr (Fi~cnce-Xl) 
~:) Rlv<lf .. t 1I, ,:J 

University of De!hl 
r.. --:r). l ~ J0()7/::' •1, j _ I A,..~,..-, 

Joint Finance Officer 

.rJfiFm~ 
Joint/Deputy Firance Officer 
~ ~ lf1 /:J11Nersily of Delhi 

W-q ~r.,-:..:;\S/D::lhi-110007 
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~ ~~qf1m1a~/University of Deihl 
~-110001 /New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 3 (C.) UN UTILIZED GRANTS FROM UGC, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERMENTS 

A. Grants from UGC for Specific Scheme 

Balance B/F 
Unspent Balance Previous year for SAP and other Grants 

Less: T /f to Sponsored Projects 
Less: Refunds 
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 

Unutilized carried forward (a-b) 
B. Grants from UGC for Capital Assets 

Balance 8/F 
Add: Receipts during the year 

Total(a) 

Total (b) 

Total (c) 

Less: Utilized in Previous Year Now Transferred to Capital Fund 

Less: Refunds 
Less: Grant released to Hostels for Capital Expenditure 

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 
Total (d) 

Unutilized carried forward (c-d) 

-1~ 
Joint Finance Officer S.O (Fin - XI) 

"'1 :J"'li• i ,,:~(i)j~J (Dt1 ~ ½I] 
Seclioil_ Off:E!?r r1nance-Xl) 
m< .. ,-n ~~i..ffd~, 

University of Defhl 1 

~-1! 000 7 /De"·;_ i • ""'' "' 

.~frm~ 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ frl~c11£lt1it1ll/University of Delhi; 

~-9 9000\9/Delhi-11OO07; 

(9) 

Current Year 

(5229399) 

35272824 
30043425 

60449 
99425 

30165414 

30325288 
(281863) 

136980449 
100000000 
236980449 

799898 
16000000 
95323884 

112123782 
124856667 

~ ,y..r 
~ ffi ~~o/};n;;ince e6 fficer 
Fc;ITft f.:iv- rf.) -.., ap:r 
Univorsity or Dc.llli 
~~J- 1 IOOO// ·o.., hi-110(107 

Amount in ~ 
Previous Year 

16439332 

49135933 
65575265 

16439332 
54365332 

70804664 
(5229399) 

154923786 
100000000 
254923786 

1373252 

116570085 
117943337 
136980449 

~lf_____--r 

Tre, urer 
~a, Treasurer 

~ f<l~<1 fclEll<it<l/University of Deihl 
~ - 110001 / New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

C. Grants from UGC for OBC/Excellence/Plan 

Balance B/F 
Interest amount transferred to Schedule-3 Current Liabilities as per 
audit observation 

Add: unspent ba lances refunded by collages 

Add: Receipts during the year 

Less: Refunds 
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 

Unutilized carried forward (e-f) 

D. Grants from EWS 
Balance B/F 
Add: Receipts during the year 

Less: Refunds 

Total (e) 

Total (f) 

Total (g) 

Less: Advance paid to CPWD for Deposit work 
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 

Unutilized carried forward (g-h) 

E. UGC Grants to Colleges for CPF to GPF 

Balance B/F 

Total (h) 

Add: unspent balances refunded by collages 
Add: Receipts during the year 

+4~'!_~ 
Joint Finance Offic~r 

.~fcm3lt~ 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer . 
~ fcl~q~tlle11l/University of Delru. (lO) 

~ ;-<1,qoool9.[Delhi-110001 

1399022446 

27425000 

1426447446 
1137700000 

1137700000 
288747446 

144725942 
328800000 
473525942 

250000000 

78800000 
328800000 
144725942 

119754879 
16496381 

4928035399 

(3535526399) 

6513446 

1399022446 

0 
1399022446 

147152739 
78800000 

225952739 

35000000 
2426797 

43800000 
81226797 

144725942 

1690212724 

~~tL--
qi)mtft~J~f&'surer 

~ im~ I University of Delhi 
~ -110001 / New Oelhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

Less: Refund to UGC 
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 

Unutilized carried forward (i-j) 
F. UGC Grants for Salary and Recurring 
Balance B/F 
Add: Receipts during the year 

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 

Unutilized carried forward (k-1) 
G. Grant in Aid for repayment of HEFA Loan 

Balance B/F 
Add: Receipts during the year 

Total (m) 
Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 
Less: Repayment of HEFA Loan 
Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 
Total (n) 
Unutilized carried forward (m-n) 

Grand Total{A+B+C+D+E+F+G) 

Notes:-

Total (i) 

Total (j) 

Total (k) 

Total {L) 

136251260 
136251260 

136251260 

0 

35967239 
7860000000 
7895967239 
7895967239 

7895967239 
0 

117598500 
117598500 

0 

117598500 

117598500 
0 

558048192 

1690212724 

1570457845 

1570457845 

119754879 

7683900000 
7683900000 
7647932761 

7647932761 
35967239 

0 

0 
0 

1831221556 

Unutilized grants includes advances on Capital Account 
Unutilized grants are represented on the Assets side by Bank balances, Short term Deposits with Banks and Adv?ces on Capita l ~ , L--

~\j- -4--\-~ ~ '~b t.\"""? ~al/Treasurer 
~ S~ nf ffiX~ ,..y.J) Jo~~ 9fffllr ~~ 1 

ce Officer ~ fll~<1filfl©M~frs_ity of Delhi 

~ec~ol)_ Off!_!:er (Finance-X I) Jbintl.Denutv Finance Officer (ll) ' '":."_;:~~ L; ~ -110001 /New n e1h1-110001 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 3(d) - Unsecured Loan (HEFA) 

A) Loan from HEFA 
Balance at the beginning of the Year 

Add: HEFA LOAN Released during the year 

Less: Repayment of Loan from Grant received from the MoE 
Shares) 

(90% 

Less: Repayment of Loan from Internal Receipts of the University (10% 

University Share) 

Total (A) 

-=-1~ 
5.0 (Fin - XI) 

~ ;;7f:1mrJ (J:,.i ~; 1: .. ) 
Secti,:,ri o:fir:.:r (Flnan:e-Xl) 
~1 fi1 ~~Tfcn:n-;;<1 
Lh'Jcis•tv ci Delhi 
(:; ~ :'i C I( ) ~ ·• t • 4 A"...,.~., 

Joint Finance Officer 

··/,3qfcm~ 
JoinVDerutv r-inance Officer 
~ fcl~c1f4t1k1~/University of Oelh.l 

~-9 9 oool9/Delhi-110QQ1 

Current year 

0 

600000000 

117598500 

13066500 

469335000 

~ ro ~~~~~ )~'m'i'ce Officer 
Fc:~ TT~ l • ·~,r~ 
U,1ivorsl:} o r:.".:i i 
Fc_~ .)- 1 .0L•U/ / D.i hi-110(107 

(12) 

Amount in " 

Previous Vear 

0 

~al /Treasurer 
~ Rmfcte11cl<l / Unlversity of Deihl 
~-110001 / New Delhi-1 10007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 4 Fixed Assets 
Gross Block Depreciation for the year 31.03.2025 

S.No. Assets Heads 
Rate of Opening Prior Period Prior Period Closing Balance Depredation Prior Period Depredation 

Ocprcclallo Balance Additions Deductions Deductions 
Addition Adjustments 31.03.2025 Opening Balance Dep. Addition for the year 

n 01.04.2024 

Land 0"-' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Free Hold 0"-' 19716827 0 0 0 0 19716827 0 0 0 0 

Lease Hold (Perpetual) 0% 65 0 0 0 0 65 0 0 0 0 

2 Site Development/Minor work 0"-' 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 8ulldlngs 2% 6898582927 5896335 0 0 0 6904479262 741868636 0 116237672 0 

4 Roads & Bridges 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Tubcwell.s &Water Supply 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Sewerage & Drainage 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Electric-al lnnallatlon and cqulpm 5% 41042599 6741813 0 0 o 47784412 13328492 0 2409993 0 

8 Plant & Machinery 5% 688873718 12000000 o 61892 o 700811826 248678827 0 35385646 61872 

9 SClentlflc & Laboratorv 8% 940741642 42087441 76777304 78108252 8672197 990170331 512528491 52177085 79460257 77227751 

10 Offke Equipment 7.50% 135695457 42166280 3148444 27677279 151096 153483998 27089723 1993114 16474947 26764805 

11 Audio Visual Equipment 7.50"/4 7140675 0 0 0 0 7140675 2757105 0 536969 o 
12 Computers & Peripherals 20"/4 2051321233 57026562 4601780 37448585 41959 2075542949 1913442700 2987185 53342519 37436715 

13 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.50% 334961009 54694875 1334597 4347496 281258 386924243 168833865 772966 28507931 3792399 

14 Sports Equipment 10% 215434 0 0 0 0 215434 213956 0 1475 0 

15 Vehicles 10% 9853969 7201450 4517179 4514479 o 17058119 2319833 4517177 1176853 4514461 

16 Lib. Books & SCientiOc Journals 10'/4 
309521444 15821793 636541 5649 0 325974129 215637205 428978 24441278 5649 

17 
Kitchen Equipment (Small Value 

10% 
Assets) 289985 91160 0 0 0 381145 43498 0 28586 0 

18 Work of Art 7.50'/4 3310000 0 0 0 0 3310000 744750 0 248250 0 

Total(A) 1144U66984 243727709 91015845 152163632 9146510 11632993416 3847487079 62876505 358252375 149803651 

19 capital Work In Progress (B) 486953324 725152010 0 1212105334 0 0 0 0 

Opening 
Prior Period Prior Period Closing Balance Depreciation Prior Period Amortization 

Deductions/ Ad 

S.No. Intangible Assets Balance Additions Deductions justment/Prlor 

01.04.2024 
Addition Adjustments 31.03.2025 Opening Balance Dep. Addition for the year 

Period 

20 Computer Software 40"-' 39580620 51175 8000 0 0 39639795 39134950 6400 158815 0 

21 E-Journals 40% 52293852 0 0 0 52293852 48385642 3908210 0 

22 Patents 9 Years 84135 0 0 0 84135 64734 5842 0 

Total (C) 91958607 51175 8000 0 0 92017782 87585326 6400 4072867 0 

Grand Total (A+B+C) 12020178915 968930894 91023845 152163632 9146510 12937116532 3935072405 62882905 362325242 149803651 

Previous year (2023-24) 11239896611 821206964 30311437 76466737 5230640 12020178915 3583998727 30311437 370717209 74739712 

Note: The figure tn Column 'Deductions' under Gross Block against the head Capital Work in Progress represents the transfer from Work in Progress to Asseu during the year. 
The figure In column• Additions during the year under Gross Block against Assets 1 to 22 Include transfer from Work in Progress during the year, as well as funher acquisitions during the year. 

4--1:t~ 
Jol{t'"w~~~ 

JoinVDeputy Fimmce Officer 
~ -R~tt!4EJlcl4/ Unwersity dtla~lhl 

r 

ft rn Ji~ ~T~~~~~fticer 
~ ~, Ff na~ ~~'tt:~~ 
Univorsity 0 1 G.,;i,i 

~.T- 1 ,0007/ D.; hi- 110007 

Amount In~ 
Net Block 

Prior Period Total 
31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

Adjustments DeprccliJtlon 

0 0 0 

0 0 19716827 19716827 

0 0 65 65 

0 0 0 0 

0 858106309 6046372953 6156714291 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 15738485 32045926 27714107 

o 284002601 416809225 440194891 
8617141 575555223 414615108 428213151 

151094 18944073 134539925 108605734 

0 3294073 3846602 4383570 

(1463937) 1930871752 144671197 137878533 

210940 194533302 192390941 166127144 

0 215432 3 1478 

0 3499402 13558717 7534136 

0 240501811 85472318 93884240 

0 72084 309061 246487 

0 993000 2317000 2565250 

7515238 4126327546 7506665869 7593779903 

0 1212105334 486953324 

Prior Period 
Total 

Amortization/ 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 
Adjustments 

Adjustments 

0 39300165 339630 445670 

0 52293852 0 3908210 

0 70576 13559 19401 

0 91664593 353190 4373281 

7515238 4217992139 8719124394 8085106509 
24784744 3935072405 8085106509 

%~\L--
~ lreTreasurer 

~ f<l~qf<l t11~<1 / University of Deihl 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 4A • PLAN 

Gross Block Depredation for the year 3L03.2025 

5.No. Assets Heads 
Rate of 

Openln1 Balance 
Prior 

Prior Period Closing Balance DC!predaUon Prior Pufod Depredation for Prior Period Depredatlo Additions: Pcrfod Deductions Deductions 01.04.2024 Adjustments 31.03.2025 OpenlnI Balance Dep. Addition thcyur AdJu.stments n Addition 
Land 

Frt!c Hold °" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
leak! Hold (Perpetual) °" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Site Ocvclopmen1/Mlnor work °" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Buildings: 2% 2987920596 0 0 0 0 2987920596 372884421 59758412 0 
Roilds & Btidgc.s 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Tubewell.s &Water Supply 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sewer.1gc & Drillnase 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Electrical fnsullation and equfp 5" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Plant & Machinery 5" '101553150 0 0 0 401553150 147701184 0 20077658 0 
Scientific & laboratory 

8" 
Equipment 424872642 0 8672197 "133544839 303467877 0 33997491 8617141 

10 Ofncc Equipment 7.50% 65908 0 0 151096 2 17004 64260 0 0 0 151094 
11 Audio Vbual Equipment 7.50% 1567898 0 0 1567898 947956 0 ll7592 0 0 
12 Computers & Pcripher.als 20% 1712693264 0 0 41959 1712735223 1706706039 0 7493103 11463937) 

13 Furniture, Fixtures & Fitt ings 7.50% 
74664630 0 0 281258 74945888 52678795 0 5620941 0 210940 

14 Sports Equipment 10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Vehicles 10% 976781 0 0 0 976781 976779 0 0 0 0 
16 lib. Books & Scfentlflc Journah 10% 31787129 0 0 0 0 31787129 26182135 0 2179865 0 0 

17 
Kitchen Equipment (SrNII 

10% 
Value As>cu) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Work or Art 7.50% 1310000 0 0 0 1310000 294750 0 98250 0 
Total(A) S637411998 0 0 0 9146510 5646558508 2611904196 0 129343312 7515238 

19 Capital Work fn Proerei.s (Bl 
33069077 34540225 67609302 0 0 0 

OpenlnI Balance 
Prior 

Prior Ptrlod CtoslnI Balance 
Deductions/Ad 

Prior Period S.No. lntanalble Asscu Additions Period Deductions 
Depredation Amortization for J / . 

0 1.04.2024 Adjustments 31.03.2025 OpenlnI Balilnce 
h ustmcnt Pnor 

Adjustments 
Addition 

1 e yur Period 

20 Computer Software 40% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21 E•Journ;als 40% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 Patents 9Years 19360 0 0 0 19360 17207 0 2153 0 0 

Tot, l(C) 19360 0 0 0 0 19360 17207 0 2153 0 0 

Grand Tot:al IA+B+C) 5670500435 34540225 0 0 9146510 5714187170 2611921403 0 129345465 0 7515238 
Previous year (2023•24) 5551056526 119443909 0 0 0 5670500435 2467807714 0 1304!2878 0 13630810 

Note: The flgure In Column 'Deductions' under Grou Block ago1lnst the head Cilpi1al Work In Prasreu represents t he tr.1nsfer from Work In Progress to A»ets during the year. 

The figure In column' Additions during the year under Gro» Block against Assets 1 to 22 Include tr..1nsfcr from Work In Proercss during the year, as well as further acqulsltfons during the year. 

Joint Finance Officer 

.~ fcra 3\1~ r 
JoinVOeputv ;1,ic1:1ce ? •!ice 

~~ ~ /L;nivers1ty of Delhi 
~-q q 000 1.9/0elhi-110007 

(14) 

ft ffi JJ;,;;::~!Ore, 
fc. ~ fc.~ rf'il ~"Ti ·;rir 
University of Dt:i!nl 
~~.T-1 10007/ De,hi-110007 

Amount In~ 

Ne t Block 

Total Depreciation 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
432642833 2555277763 261S036175 

0 0 0 
0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

167778842 233774309 2538S1966 

346082510 87462329 121404765 
215354 1650 1648 

1065548 502350 619942 
1712735205 18 5987225 

58510676 16435212 21985836 
0 0 

976779 2 
28362000 3425129 5604994 

0 0 
393000 917000 1015250 

274!762746 2897795762 3025507802 

0 67609302 33069077 

Total 

Amortftatlon/Ad/us 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 
tments 

0 0 
0 0 

19360 0 21S3 

19360 0 2153 

274!782106 2965405064 3058579032 
2611921403 3058579032 

T~ r (___-

~a; / Treasurer 
~ r<mF<laiclll/University of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

Amount In 1' 
SCHEDULE 4B(ll 

Gross Block Depredation for the year 31.03.2025 Net Block 

S.No. As.scU Heads Rate of Opcnln& B:alance Prior Period Prior Period aoslna Balance Depreciation Prior Period Dep. Depreciation for 

Depredation 01.04.2024 
Additlons 

Addition 
Deductions 

Adjustments 31.03.2025 Opcnlna: Balance Addit ion the yu r 

L>nd 
Free Hold °" 19716827 0 0 0 0 19716827 0 0 0 

Lease Hold (Perpetual) °" GS 0 0 0 0 GS 0 0 0 

Site Development/Minor won: °" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Buildings 2% 40770B564 0 0 0 0 407708564 80809074 0 8154171 

4 Roads & Brfdges 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Tubcwclls &Water Supply 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Sewerage & Drainage 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Electrical installation and equipment 5% 20600069 0 0 0 20600069 9276698 0 1052437 

8 Plant & Machinery 5% 92908309 0 0 61892 0 92846417 38247002 0 5405342 

9 Scientific & Laboratorv Equipment 8" 65658272 2710014 0 0 68368286 24291100 0 8025029 

10 Of'flce Equipment 7.50% 25656806 346S348 0 0 29122154 3344S26 0 2692902 

11 Audio Visual Equipment 7.50% 1955434 0 0 0 0 1955434 731208 0 148076 

12 Compute~ & Peripher.111.s 20% 64928175 1454539 0 37448585 0 28934129 63512928 0 2710489 

13 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.50% 118736389 5721367 0 4347496 0 120110260 76801187 0 9615686 

14 Sports Equipment 10% 214690 0 0 0 0 214690 213215 0 1475 

15 Vehicles 10% 89706 0 4514479 4514479 0 89706 0 4514479 5026 

16 Lib. Books & Scientific Journals 10% 216800719 23658 0 5649 0 216818728 171679449 0 14759556 

17 Kitchen Equipment (Small Value Assets) 10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Work of Art 7.50% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total {Al 1034974024 13374926 0 46378100 0 1006485329 468906387 0 52570190 

19 C. Ital Worlc In Pr ress B 13067530 1S7S1030 0 28818560 0 0 0 

Openlne Balance Additions Prior Period Prior Period Oosln1 ~lance Depreciat ion Prior Period Dep. Amortlz:atlon for 
S.No. lntan1ible Anets Addition Deductions 01.04.2024 Adjustments 31.03.2025 Openlne Balance Addition the year 

20 Comouter Software 40% 13826801 0 0 0 13826801 13817646 0 7156 

21 E-Journals 40% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Patents 9 Ycar.s 31575 0 0 0 0 31575 31573 0 0 

Total (Cl 13858376 0 0 0 0 13858376 13849219 0 7156 

Grand Total (A+B+C) 1061899930 29125956 0 46378100 0 1049162265 482755605 0 52577345 

Previous xear (2023-241 1110566730 22569297 0 76466737 5230640 1061899930 491056396 0 61139237 

Note: The figure In Column 'Deductions' under Gross Block against the head Capital Work in Progress represents the transfer from Work in Progress to Asscu during the year. 
The figure In column • Additions during the year under Gross Block against Asseu l to 22 Include transfor from Work In Procress during the year, as well as further acquisitions during the year. 

.-=1µ 
S.O (Fin - XI) 

+-1-~~ 
Jo~n~.;zy~e~~ 

JoinUDeputv rinance Officer 
~ ~~clf4Ell<'il.l/Un.versity of Delhi 

~-9 9 oool9/Delhi-110007 

(15) 

fc m ,;~ii!~ , Office, 

fc. ~ fc1-v.rfckn 1a 
University of Gelni 
~ .l-110007 / oa h i-110007 

Deductions Prior Period Total 
Adfustmcnts Depreciation 

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

0 0 0 19716827 19716827 

0 0 0 65 65 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 88963245 318745319 326899490 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 10329135 10270934 11323371 

61872 0 43590472 49255945 54661307 

0 32316129 36052157 41367172 

0 6037428 23084726 22312280 

0 879283 1076151 1224226 

37436715 0 28786702 147427 1415247 

3792399 0 82624474 37485787 4193S202 

0 214690 0 1475 

4514461 5045 84661 89706 

5649 0 186433356 30385372 45121270 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 
45811096 0 480179960 526305369 566067638 

0 0 28818560 13067530 

Prior Period 
Total 

Deductions Adjustm ents Amortfz:atlon/Ad 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

Justments 

0 0 13824802 1999 9155 
0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 31575 0 
0 0 13856376 2000 9157 

45811096 0 494036336 555125929 579144325 
74739712 5299684 482755605 579144325 

~t(___ 

~ / Treasurer 
~ RmRml<-14/University of Delhi 

f'GR;fi-110001 / New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 4B (2) • CAPITAL ASSETS 

Gross Block 
S.N 

A.nets Heads Rate of 
Opcnlne 

Prior Period Prior Period Cosing Balance Dcprccl.itlon 0, Balance Additions Deductions Dcpredatfon Addltfon Adfurtmcnt 31.03.2025 Opening 831,rnce 01.04.2024 
1 Lind 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Free Hold 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
lc:uc Hold (Pcrpctuill) 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 ~ te Oe:vclopmcnt/Mfnor work 0% 0 0 0 0 0 
3 8ulldln1s 2" 30788962 589633S 0 0 36685297 1719462 

• Roads & Bridges 2" 0 0 0 
Tubcwclls &W21tcr Supply 2" 0 0 0 
Sewer.ace & Dr.alnilgc 2" 0 0 0 0 0 
Electrial Installation omd equipment 51' 9194534 0 0 0 9194534 1387763 

8 Plant & Milchfncry 5% 42972634 12000000 0 54972634 8601926 
9 SdentlOc & Llbor.1tory Equipment 81' 131024291 3864647S 0 169670766 3369705S 
10 Office Equipment 7.50% 95349829 35951941 0 13838640 0 117463130 15900542 
11 Audio Visu.-I Equlpmenl 7.50% 2915226 0 0 0 0 2915226 707532 
12 Computcn & Pcrfphcr;als 20% 164815541 44487340 0 0 209302881 96436363 
13 Furniture, Fhcturcs & fitting,; 7.50% 6008S169 14021872 0 0 0 74107041 9497460 
14 Sports Equipment 10% 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Vchldcs 10% 6112611 7201450 0 13314061 1343054 
16 Lib. Books & SdcntlficJoumals 10% 47114247 15786011 0 0 62900258 10486522 

17 
Kitchen Equipment (Small Va lue 

10% Assets) 289985 91160 0 38114S 43498 
18 Workof An 7.50% 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (A) 590663029 174082584 13838640 750906973 179a211n 

19 C.pltol Worlt In Progress (B) 343976241 349429763 0 698406004 

5.N Opening 
Prior Period Closing Balance Intangible Assets Balance Additions Deductions 

Prior Period Depreciation 
0 , 

01.04.2024 
Addition Adjustments 31.03.2025 Opening Bal.1nce 

20 Computer Softwire 40% 1276104 41300 0 1317404 936416 
21 E•Joumill / E-BooU 40% 52293852 0 0 0 52293852 48385642 
22 Patents 9 Years 24-400 0 0 24400 8133 

To t• I (C) 53594356 41300 0 0 53635656 49330191 

Gr•nd Total (A♦B+C) 993233626 523553647 13838640 0 1S02948633 229151368 
Previous year 12023-24} 5190l8857 474214769 0 0 993233626 152822974 

Hoe• Th4i fl(vt1 In Column ~IXtlont' undtr Grou llod ec.in,t the hud C..phal Wort In Procreu ~pr .. wnu the u ansfcr frvm Wort In Prop1n to Assets durtnc the yu,. 

The fl(l,lre In column' Addlllons ch1rln1 the yHr unclcr Gren mo<._ te•lnst A!wli 1 lo 22 Include u 1nd1, ltom Wor\ In Pro1rns durin1 the,,,._.,, u win u furtlltr acqubltkwn durin1 th1 yur. 

~pit-al Aneu (EWS) 4044S112 
Work In Progren (EWS) 0 
Work In Progress 277166844 
~plUI ruseU Purchased 133678772 
Total (A) 45U90728 
Work In Procrcn {HEFA) 72262919 
Tot al (8) n2&2919 

Grand total 523553647 

1~ l1ft\':f ~rtjce~ 
Join!/Deriutv rmance Officer 
~ ~\'..ffi',f:;jUniversity of 0ellli 

ftffi .,~ ~m,a, 
fe:Rfi f<~fiMiMUofficer 
University of O!c!lni 
o..--i \ 1 IOOOI{ De,hi-110007 
IGC"C".1- ( 6) 

Depredation for the year 31.03.2025 

Prior Period Ocp. Dcpred:nlon for Prfor Period Total 
the year 

Dcdue1lons 
Adjustment Depredation Addition 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
72S018 0 244-4480 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 459727 0 1847490 

2748632 0 lllSOSS7 
12629092 0 463261<7 

0 8969318 13382402 0 1]487458 
0 218642 0 0 926174 
0 32724673 0 0 129161036 
0 5020315 0 0 14S17774 
0 0 0 0 
0 1171826 0 2514880 

6290026 0 16776S48 

28586 0 7208' 
0 0 0 0 
0 70985853 13382402 0 237424628 

0 0 

Amortization Prior Period 
Total Prior Period Oep. 

Deductions Amortlz.aUon/ 
Addition for the year Adjustments 

Adjustments 
502S5 0 986671 

3908210 0 52293852 
2711 10844 

3961175 0 53291366 

0 7494702.9 13382402 0 2.90715994 

0 76328394 0 229151368 

~ cJ) ( c__--, 

crn'€1'~Y Treasurer 
~ f<l~qf<lWct<l / Unlversity of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 

Amount In~ 
Net Block 

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 

34240817 29069500 

0 

0 

0 
7347044 7806771 

43622077 34370708 

123344618 97327236 
10597S673 79449287 

1989052 2207694 
80Ml84S 68379178 

59589267 50587709 

0 0 
10799181 4769S57 
4612371 l 36627725 

309061 246487 
0 

513482345 410841B52 

698406004 348976241 

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

330733 339688 

0 3908210 
13556 16267 

344290 426416S 

1212232639 764082258 

764082258 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 4 C • INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Opening Balance 
S.No. Intangible Assets Additions 

01.04.2024 

Computer Software 395B0620 51175 
2 E-Journals 52293852 0 

3 Patents 84135 0 
Total 91958607 51175 

Previous year (2023-24) 91648957 309650 

~~ 
S.O (Fin - X() 

~'ttll a?~ (fcra mm-XI) 
Section Officer (finance-XI) 
f-~'.)t;::.:r~ 
l_ ' Cffi1,y cf Deir.I 

.-, I t ',.., - • II.: 1 l'r"\"':7 

Prior Period 

Addition 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

Prior Period Ooslng Balance 
Deductions 

Adjutments 31.03.202S 

0 8000 39639795 
0 0 52293852 

0 0 84135 

0 8000 92017782 

0 0 91958607 

J·~~~ 
JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ f4~q~Ell('j~/Unwersity of De~l 

~-q qooo\9/Delhi-11000i r 

(17} 

Depreciation Prior Period Ocp. Amortization for the 

Opening Balance Addition year 

39134950 0 158815 
48385642 0 3908210 

64733 0 5842 

87585325 0 4072867 

70269346 0 17315980 

Amount in ~ 

Prior Period 
Total 

Deductions Amortization/ 31.3.2025 
Adjustments 

Adjustments 

0 6400 39300165 339630 
0 0 52293B52 0 

0 0 70576 13559 

0 0 91664592 353190 

0 0 87585326 4373281 

Treasurer 
~a, / Treasurer 

~ fct~qf<Wl(-1<1/University of Delhi 
~ - 110001 / New Delhi-110007 

31.03.2024 

445670 
3906210 

19402 

4373281 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 4{ C) {I} PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS Op. Balance Addition 

A. Patents Granted 

1. Balance as on 31.03.25 of Patents obtained in 2024-25 

(Original Value - Rs .. ./-) 

2. Balance as on 31.03.25 of Patents obtained in 2024-25 

(Original Value - Rs .. ./-) 

3. Balance as on 31.03.25 of Patents obtained in 2024-25 

(Original Value - Rs .. ./-) 

4. Patents granted during the Current Year 

Total 

Particulars 

A. Patents Pending in respect of Patents applied for 

1. Expenditure incurred during 20 ..... . 

1. Expenditure incurred during 20 ... .. . 

1. Expenditure incurred during 20 ... .. . 

Total 

C. Grand Total {A+B) 

Op. Balance 

+--vJ~ 
J~}mlfr<re~r 

Joint/Deputy r;nance Officer (18) 
- - - • .. • •• ~ t"'--11..• 

Addition 

Gross 

Gross 

Amortization 

Patents 

Granted/Rejected 

Net Block 

20 ..... 

Net Block 

20 ..... 

Amount in ~ 

Net Block 

20 ..... 

Net Block 

20 ..... 

~JtL--
~a, / Treasurer 

~ ~ iversity of Delhi 
~-110001 I New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCH(DULC 40 Othcn 
Gron810<k Dept'edallon fM the year 31.03.2025 

S.No AUehHudJ Rate of Openlnc 8■1■nu· 
Addition, 

Addition In prior 
Deduction• 

Prior Period CJ01ln1 Balance Depredation Openlnc Prior Perlod Ocp. Deprecbtlon for the 
Deduction, 

Depredation 01.04.2024 P<riod AdJu1tmenu 31.0).l.025 aaLlnc.e Addition yur 

t..nd 
Ft,:,eHotd "" 0 0 0 0 
l eue Hold (Ptrpctuall "" 0 0 0 0 0 

S11.c Dc\'dopmmt/Mmor wOfl "" 0 0 0 0 0 
Bwldinp 2" 3472164105 0 0 ]472164105 2864S5680 47G00071 0 
Ro.ub & BndJOCS 2" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Tube "dis &W.ic:t Suppl) 2" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Scwcnge &: Drain,~ 2" 0 0 0 0 0 
Ele"Ctrieal irut.1ll1bon and c:qwpmc s" 112479'6 674tall 0 17919809 2664031 197130 0 
Plan1 &. ~bduncn '" 1S14l9'2S 151439625 S4121715 71.54015 0 
Sacrwfie &: Llbonton· I" 31911'437 730952 7Gn7l04 71101152 311516441 ts10714SS 521770&5 24808&44 77227751 

10 omcc:Equapmm1 7.S°" 14622914 2748991 3141444 13838640 6611709 7710395 1993114 41U727 U382402 
II J\IMilo Visw.l Eqwpmcn1 7.S°" 702117 702117 )70409 0 Sl6S9 0 
12 Compu1crs & Pcnphcnh 2"" 10Ul4253 11084683 4601780 124570716 46787369 2987185 104142S4 0 
IJ Furniture., Fi~turo & Fittini;s 7.5°" at47'821 14951616 1ll4S97 1177Gl OS4 2911S6424 77296(; 8250989 0 
14 Spans Eqwpmcn1 I"" 744 0 0 744 741 0 0 
IS Vdudn I"" 2674871 2700 0 0 2677S7t 0 1691 0 ,. 1.Jb Bools & Sacnufic Journ.tls I"" ll119JSO 12124 616~1 0 0 14461015 7219099 421'J71 l2111ll 

11 
Kitchen Equipment (Small Value 

I"" Auch) 0 0 0 
11 Wcd:ofAn 7.50K 2000000 0 0 2000000 4S0000 150000 

T ... l(AJ 4178117912 56270199 1650ll66 91946192 4 ll904260S Sl6155Jl1 51362026 10S3Sl020 9061015) .. Capital Work In Procreu (8) !ll-40476 325430992 0 417271461 

S.No. ln11n,lble l\iJclJ 
Openlnc aalanu 

Addhlon, 
PriorPerfod 

DcdYctlons 
Prior Period Clo,ln1 8.alar,c:e Depredation Openln.c Prior Period Ocp. Amortlu tlon for the 

Oeduct!CK11 
01.04.2024 Addition AdJu1tmenu ll .Ol.1015 aal.1nct Addition yur 

20 Computer Softwue '"" 24477715 9175 aooo 0 0 244'5590 20IOSU 6400 10140( 
21 £-journal, ·"" 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 Paienti 9Yean HOO 0 0 HOO 7111 '79 0 

Total(C} 2448651S 9175 1000 24S0090 2011709 .... 10138] 

Gnind Total (A•S.C) 429454491] la1711066 86S0,366 91.946192 0 467011146] 611244031 Sll6UZ6 105-45S40] 9061015] 
Pr•vlou• Y«r{20U-Z4) 40S92.S4497 204971919 30)11417 0 0 4294S4.492J 0UU644 301114J7 102766700 0 

Note: lhe fl1ure In Column •~ductlon,• under Gron Blod acaln1t tlle head Caplt.al Work In Proeren rcpreM!nts the tran,fer from Wort In Pro1ren 10 Aneti. durlnc lhe year. 

Note: 

The flcure In column• Additions durlnc the ye,r under Gron 8.lodc •&•lnll Anet.1 1 to 22 include 1nn1fcr from Wortc. In Proaren durln1 the ~ ar. u well a. furthr acquhillon, durlnc the year. 

The additJon, durin1 the year In dude addition , from 
Gifted (Boob) 216 
Proj«t Oo1e (NC•SC) 28140940 
Ml.,c. Accounti. fund 2615307 
LOF 0 
Other brmarlced Fund 37907S47l 
[ndowmenl 

-409151006 

5,0 (Fin· XI) 

~~ ~~ (fflil ~-XI) 
~eclto')_ Officer (Finance-XI) 
~~ 1-~:~.;-~'fl.1 
1 11i•,crsih, of Celhf 

- ;. 1 r r 
I , ,...,.......,7 

Joint Finance Officer 

.~~~~ 
JoinUDeputv Finance Officer 
~ fcl~c114Elk1li / Unwersity of Delhi 

~-q 9ooot9/Oelhi-110007 

(19) 

r~ 
~ffi 31Rji~~~ance Officer 
~ ~ f<;v. rfctm -ri:r 
U 1ivorsily o r .,:, ,i 
J'G~)-1 t,1, ,,'Dv ,; 1· r0,17 

AfflOi.lnlln" 
Net Blod: 

PrlO< 

Period 
Total ] ) .0) ..2025 ll .Ol.20 24 

Adfu1tm 

0 0 
0 

0 3340SS7Sl 3131109()C,.4 ltlS709l2S 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 0 
0 3561860 14427949 1S1396S 

61212730 901S6195 97110910 
0 1SOl3007 167756004 161113980 
0 1203133 5477876 6&42Sl9 
0 OlOGI 279049 )11701 
0 60181809 64381907 6:ZO"JG&Sl 

0 31110379 71110675 5 1611397 
0 741 
0 2'91 2674871 1674871 
0 1929908 SSll107 6SJ02SO 

0 0 
0 600000 1400000 15S0000 

6S9960214 lS690lll92 ]591362612 

417271468 91'40476 

P•rlod 
Total 31.03.201.5 31.03.2024 

AdJuum 

24488692 6891 96827 
0 0 

HOO '79 
24497492 6891 97106 

0 684457707 39163607SI ] 61330019] 

515-4150 611244031 361J JOOl93 

~~tL--
~lff /Treasurer 

~ fcl~qf<ltllclll/University of 0elhl 
~ - 110007 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 5 - INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

1. In Central Government Securities 
2. In State Government Securities 

3. Other approved Securities 
4. Shares 
5. Debentures and Bonds 
6. Term Deposits with Banks 
7. Others (Earmarked Fund) 

Total 

~~ 
S.O {Fin - XI) 
~ 31fcl~ (fim mw-XI) 
Section Off:ci:; (:Cinance-XI) f~r, ft~_"Q,~ ~~ 
Univcrs1'v er l)':l!!"il 
r~~ .. •,,..•,.. .. , I: '""',,_,._ 

4-·F~ 
Joint Finance Officer 

.f,3q~~~ 
Joinl/Deputv Finance Officer 

~1 fcrv.lfwrc:-m, ·..:rnverstly of Deihl 
~-<j 9 OOOl!I/Oellli·1 10007 

(20) 

Current Year 

3000000 

12329195450 

12332195450 

Amount in :{ 

Previous Year 

3000000 

11745212124 

11748212124 

"'- \\~_)tL-­
\"--~:;,::surer 

~a, /Treasurer 
~ -~~'""q~-E1-1a-<1/University of Oelhl 
~-110001 / New Oelhl-11 0007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULES 5 (A) INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS (FUNDS WISE) 
S. No. 

1 Endowment Fund - Govt. Securities 
2 Term Deposits with Banks 

Funds 

Miscellaneous Accounts (North Campus) 
ii Miscellaneous Accounts (South Campus) 
iii Du Endowment Fund 
iv Book Grant RTL 
v CIC Corpus Fund 
vi State bank of India scholarship (Advance RPA Scholarship) 
vii DU S.O. General Fund (Donation under sec 80-G(2)(a)iiiF) 
viii VC's Student Fund 

ix HBA Conveyance/Computer Adv Acc. 
x HBA House Building Advance 

xi Royalty A/c English 

xii DHMIB Revolving Account 
xiii Rajiv Gandhi Hostel 
xiv Common Wealth Games 
xv Foreign Currency Account 
xvi National Service Scheme 
xvii Seminar Summer Institute 
xvii University Development Fund 
xix Foreign Student Registry 
xx DU Resource Generation 
xxi VC's Relief Fund 

xxii Library development Fund 
xxiii EWS support Fund 

3 University Development Fund - Shares (University of Delhi Foundation & Udhmodya Foundation) 

Total 

Note : The Total in this sub schedule will agree with the total in Schedule 5. 

~ {µ -~ Fin-XI) 

~r,:i ~~ (Ml ~Xl) 
Section Offc<>r (Finance-Xl) 
Rc·,-~1 fa:;'T.:~~11c'nl 

Unlvmsi~y of Deihl 
~ .. ,,, ..... .,,.._,_ .... - ---

Joint Finance Officer 

.f\3ll fcm ~ 
JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ fcl~clf4Ellclll/University of Delhi 

~-9 9 oool9/Delhi-110007 

~ ~ ffl 3f.i.nm~~~inance Officer 
~~ fcr.r. rfclm ~ 
University of O&:hi 
~~.)-1 J0007{f:t) hi-110007 

Amount in 'I: 

Current Year Previous Year 

677600000 884600000 
409345890 331680095 

22500000 
427500000 425100000 
199000000 182010000 

1080000 1080000 
532500000 528582167 
420010000 292000000 

75200000 69400000 
939000000 893200000 

5700000 6300000 
182000000 170000000 

154100000 142674783 
383800000 355392992 

32000000 26000000 
55259560 85841393 
27500000 

6071000000 5824573518 
569200000 491000000 

1025000000 952577176 
5000000 4700000 

64900000 58500000 
50000000 20000000 

12329195450 11745212124 
3000000 3000000 

12332195450 11748212124 

~ L-----7' 
~i!.il!Ier 
¢ 1 ci lbqi:-t 7 Treasurer 

~ f<Wl~Ell<il<I/Unlverslty of Deihl 
~ - 110001 / New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 6 - INVESTMENT -OTHERS Current Year 

1. In Central Government Securities 

2. In State Government Securities 

3. Other approved Securities 

4 . Shares 

5. Debentures and Bonds 

6. Other (to be specified) 

TOTAL 

~ fuJ 
S.O (Fin - XI) 

~ ;-;r~ (f.lu ~r-Xl) 
Section Officer (Financ0-XI) 
~~!.) f 101':-~.cl 

U,1;vc:s1l·1 cf Dtihl 
fc_. fr- 1·:uo )l/tJ::-ik,_ 1 """,...., 

Joint Finance Officer 

.{i3tlfcffi 3i~ 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ f4~q~~m.11.1/University of Deihl 

~ -9 ~ 00019/Delhi-110007 

(22) 

~~J fcr<,rf<l 'i ~ 
Univorsily of Delni 
~ .l-1 10007/ De,hi-110007 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

~ tL---

~a-TI Treasurer 
~ fcl~qfct£liclll / University of Delhi 
~-110007 / New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 7 - CURRENT ASSETS 

1. Stock 

a) Stationery 

b) Chemicals & Glassware 

c)Drugs and Medicines 

d) Answer Sheet 

2. Sundry Debtors : 

a) Debtors outstanding for a period more than Six Months 
b) Others 

3. Cash and Bank Balance 

a) With Scheduled Banks : 

-In Current Accounts 

-In Term Deposit Accounts 

-In Savings Accounts 
b) With non-Scheduled Banks : 

-In Term Deposit Accounts 

-In Savings Accounts 

c) Permanent Advance 

4. Post Office Savings Accounts 

TOTAL 

3717198 
1266816 

Note: Annexure "A" shows the details of Bank Accounts/Term Deposits Accounts 

~ 
S.O (Fin - XI} 

~ ~ (f-m i:•rrrn-Xt) 
Section Officei (Finance-XI·) 
fG c,J) ~!;<)'fcmy- r:J 
Ur::v,.,.~si~y cf Cc:hl 
(' ~-fTf -t • 0 ' .... if l · L,: 1 , ,,.,.."°'""' 

4--\~j ~ 

Jo~~~e- er 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer . 
~ ftl~<li4ttlcN/ University of Delhi 

W':-1\.<\ ooo\9/Delhi-110007 (23) 

Current Year 

20255264 
1486020 

11302128 
43303061 

4984014 

816707 
8611522098 
1794884359 

522900 

10489076552 

5407331 
1072798 

Amount in " 

Previous Year 

18220051 
2682975 

15617993 
51256626 

6480129 

818005 
8925350319 
1347204444 

929820 

10368560361 

"aJ lL--
Treasurer 

~!ff /Treasurer 
~ nl~ilfcle.11<11.1/University of Delhl 
~-110007 / New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

Current Account 

1 Sponsored Project Bank A/c 

Dr. Ambedkar Centre of excellence University of Delhi 
ii IASE Scheme A/c (Education) 

II Savings Bank Accounts 

1 B R Ambedkar Centre General Fund A/c 
2 SBI General Fund A/c 

3 CPF Account refundable to UGC 
4 Online Fees collected from Students on ICICI Bank 
5 Recurring A/c-(38010936321) 

6 ICICI Bank A/c-(Exam)-004318 
7 Capital Assets- (38010936467) 

8 Delhi University Facilities & Services Bank A/c 
9 Delhi University Student Welfare Fund-Bank A/c. 
10 Salary Account-(38010911307) 

11 ACBR (M.Sc. Fee) Saving Account 

12 SBI Maintenance A/C 1541 (SDC) 
13 Salary Account 7086 ( SDC) 

14 Saving Bank Account ACBR (Plan) 
15 Sponsored Project Bank A/c 

Research scheme account 
ii Research scheme account (SDC) 

iii Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar Project Account 
iv Young Research scientist Account 

v CEMDE/ Bio Diversity park (DDA) 
vi Institute of eminence 

16 Sponsored Fellowship and Scholarship 

CSIR FELLOWSHIP 

ii UGC FELLOWSHIP 
iii DU Seminar Summer lnstt. (Other Bodies Scholarship) 
iv CSIR FELLOWSHIP (SOC) 

v UGC FELLOWSHIP (SDC) 

vi CSIR FELLOWSHIP 112290 

TOTAL-I 

(24) 

Current Year 

10986 
805721 
816707 

3413 

443515 

14775972 
213383413 
135914305 
35294757 

1251457 

390625843 

6056787 

30268356 
2675267 

9725688 
189747461 
44036355 

2452325 

53303976 
96976252 

396242057 

2428195 
17645122 
17736806 

5478293 
1131774 

44420190 

Annexure "A" 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

11635 
806370 
818005 

33128 

56231246 
101024902 

19291437 
189307665 

3464380 
7798316 
2388776 

328652 

374549448 

2134995 
5178095 
2020863 

648375 

59442 
57043019 
45207208 

16644841 

30928858 
42756953 

192640321 

2637701 

14955396 
43041995 

1083314 
5124650 

1068752 

67911808 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

17 Plan Savings A/c 

ii 
North Campus 

South Campus 

18 Ear Marked Fund(S.A.) 

ii 
iii 
iv 
V 

vi 
vii 

viii 
ix 

X 

xi 

xii 
xiii 

xiv 

xv 
xvi 

xvi i 

xviii 
xix 

xx 

xxi 

xxii 

xxiii 

xxiv 
XXV 

xxvi 

xxvii 

xxviii 

Miscellaneous Accounts (North Campus) 

Miscellaneous Accounts (South Campus) 
Du Endowment Fund 
Book Grant RTL 

CIC Corpus Fund 

State bank of India scholarship (Advance RPA Scholarship) 
D.U. Corpus Fund 

DU S.0. General Fund (Donation under sec 80-G(2)(a)iiiF) 
VC's Student Fund 
HBA Conveyance/Computer Adv Acc. 

HBA House Building Advance 
Royalty A/c English 

DHMIB Revolving Account 

Rajiv Gandhi Hostel 

Common Wealth Games 
Foreign Currency Account 
National Service Scheme 

Group Insurance Scheme 

Seminar Summer/Symposium/Workshop 
University Development Fund 

Foreign Student Registry 

DU Resource Generation(ARGF) 

ACBR Polaroid Account 
VC's Relief Fund 
Lib. Sc. Journal of library & inform 
SBI Departmental Receipt A/c (LDF) 
EWS support Fund 

CPDHE 

19 Saving Bank Account (Library Security and Caution Money) 
Science Caution Money 

ii Library Deposit Account 
iii SOC library Security 

(25) 

31741308 

970102 
32711410 

16489788 
2142583 

26152767 

35477701 

6016964 
2660579 

109191 

38657256 
3843762 

719192 

17816195 
1641573 

5155516 

355081 
406328 

8135401 
51515275 

10060307 
12624613 

184839700 

1787553 

14771706 

1502393 

368578 
656672 

80035 
23626291 

7428343 

475041343 

5103156 
301291 

5404447 

8856427 

1089346 
9945773 

14339199 
38245924 
16010195 

5682104 

10795108 
2433969 

106299 

1852116 
77698792 

605759 

4414796 
311963 

3738340 

334310 

144535 
11750779 
9443381 
9147904 

35375648 
2189150 

13204731 

10557820 

1462587 

251882 
602800 

1184976 
22232572 

7238985 

301356624 

47177 

733710 

308936 

1089823 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

20 Saving Bank Account (Contractor Security) 

Cont ractor Security (North Campus) 6909046 
ii Contractor Security (South Campus) 3462782 

10371828 
TOTAL-II 1794884359 

Ill Reserve Bank of India- TSA TOTAL-Ill 0 
IV MMTTC BANK A/C TOTAL-IV 0 
V Term Deposit Accounts 

1 FDR from UGC Refundable A/c 120000000 
2 FDR from ACBR A/c 1305715 
3 FDR From Plan A/c 3105000000 
4 FDR From Capital Assets A/c 135000000 
5 FDR From SBI General Fund Saving 1520000000 
6 ICICI ONLINE FEE (FDRS) 850300000 
7 FDR From Salary A/c 440000000 
8 FDR From Student Welfare Fund 

9 Fixed Deposit (ACBR Plan) 156967149 
10 Fixed Deposit (Library Security and Caut ion Money) 6000000 
11 FDR-RECURRING 220000000 
12 Fixed Deposit (Contractor Security North Campus) 23000000 
13 Sponsored Project Bank A/c(including margin money) 

Research Scheme Account 550000000 
ii Research Scheme Account (SDC) 906709497 
iii B.R.A. project Account 15737544 
iv Young Research Account 159000000 
V Institute of Eminence 316002193 
vi Univers ity of Delhi STHICB Scheme CSRI 1 62G ANTRO009 

1947449234 
14 Sponsored Fellowship and Scholarship 

CSIR Fellowship Account 54000000 
ii D.U. Seminar Summer lnstt.A/c 32500000 

86500000 
TOTAL-IV 8611522098 
GRAND TOTAL (l+ll+lll+IV) 10407223164 

+-1~~ 
~~~~ 

JnintlQenutv Finance Officer _, (26) 

~ 

F anc 
fciffl ~ 9 Fm e Officer 

- - - -

6237347 

3622474 

9859821 
1347204444 

0 

0 

160000000 

1305715 
4877500000 

150000000 
690000000 

570000000 

493686253 

49000000 

147262314 

34000000 

16000000 

540000000 

741451965 

14544630 

147342960 

239765827 

3480655 

1686586037 

50010000 

50010000 
8925350319 

10273372768 

~Cy_J, ~ 
~a:r / Treasurer 

~ ~~q~lclll./. \loiverslty of Deihl 
~-11 il¥JNiw Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 8 - LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 

1. Advances to employees (Non-interest bearing) 
a) Leave Travel Concession 
2. Long Term Advances to employees (Interest bearing) 
a) Vehicle Loan/Conveyance/Computer 
b) Home Loan/HBA 
3. Advances and other amounts recoverable In cash or in kind or for value to be received 
a) Other Advance out of Earmarked Funds 
d) Other Advance out of Recurring/capital assets Grant A/c 
i) Advance for Examination 
ii) Advance to Departments 
iii) Advances for ongoing infrastructure Projects: 

Deposit with C.P.W.D. 
Deposit with NBCC 
Deposit with M/s Rites Ltd. 

e) Other Advances out of Sponsored Projects 
g) Others(TDS refundable) 
4. Prepaid Expenses 
a) For General and Annual Maintenance Charges 
5. Deposits 

a) Electricity 
b) DESU (Security) 

c) Others 
6. Income Accrued: 
a) On Investments from Earmarked/Endowment Funds 

b) On Investments from ACBR 
c) On Investments from UGC Refundable A/c 
d) On Investments from Sponsored Projects 
e) On Investments from Sponsored Fellowship and Scholarship 

fl On Investments from Plan 
g)On Investments from others fund 
h) Interest Accrued (ACBR Plan) 

i) Interest Accrued (Caution Money library Security) 
j) Interest Accrued (Contractor Security) 

7. Other - Current Assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects 
a) Grant Receivable from UGC 
8. Claims Receivable 
a) Other receivables 
TOTAL 

Note: 
1. If revolving funds have been created for House Building, Computer and Vehicle advances to employees, the advances will appear 

as part of Earmarked/Endowment Funds. The balances against these interest -bearing advances will not appear in this schedule. 

~W-
C', S O (Fin - XI) 

~ 3ii~ (f;:t1 mm-XI) 
Section Office, (f-inance-Xl) 
~~---~ ~,~ 
l l:":iWl~~itv n f n,:,lhl 

+-\?'J~ 
*~mcafr~fflr 

JoinVDeputy Fmc.nce Officei 
M fa~qf4"Jld ll/University of Del~~ l) 
~ """"' __ ,., , .. / n.-lL .. : -t ◄ f'\/\f\'7 

Amount in 'i: 
Current Year Previous Year 

7900653D4 
1249416811 
170118749 

Fi nee teer ~rn ,- c F·nanco Officer 

~-~ ftiv. rfcm1 ,;p.r 

u 1ivorsily oi C .;llli 
~T-• ,nno7 / n ,. hi-110007 

290000 1186455 

308700 327500 

16873269 7990820 

226877 25272118 

1975073 6204347 

20553035 27213123 

315819590 
1115507804 

2209600864 203922447 1635249841 
582921 29363606 

198157671 200371877 

15025530 33127221 

20810300 20805300 
4795 4795 

202373 202373 

386191647 344589879 
178484 97636 

1551774 1681052 
79538349 64113338 

2697999 4045970 

136705385 173406212 

31229941 S184447 

5995122 6008391 

356062 1123508 
1642187 140148 

281863 5229399 

8404726 404288 
3139384946 2593343643 

~ ~r lL---

~ fcl~qfcl WWl / University of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE - 9 ACADEMIC RECEIPTS 
FEES FROM STUDENTS 

Academic 
1. Tuition fee 
2. Admission Fee 
3. Enrolment fee 
4. Library Admission fee & Laboratary Fees 

5. Sports and Athletic Association Fee 
6. Registration fee 

7. Delhi University Students Welfare Fund 
8. Faculty/Deptt./Cent re/Facilities & Services Charges 
9. UG/PG ADMISSION CENCILATION FEE 

10. Other Fees 

Total (A) 

Examinations 

1. Annual Examination Fee 
2.Marksheet, certificate fee 

3. Entrance Examination Fee 

Total (B) 

Other Fees 
1. Identity card Fee 

2. Fine/Miscellaneous Fee 
3. Medical Fee 

Total (C) 

Sale of Publications 

Total (D) 

Other Academic Receipts 

1. Registration f ee for workshops, programmes 

2. Registration fees (Academic Staff College) 

Total (E) 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E) 

Joint Finance Officer 

•1'Nf<rn~ 
JoinUDeputy Finai'lce Officer 

M Fcl~<1f4ei1c1~/Unwer~mf)f Delhi 
~-9 qooo\9/Delhi-110007 

Current Year 

86553348 
15710804 
4890368 
1892561 
2454400 

1373Sl12S 
179073934 
977802344 

74011 
51915298 

1457718193 

1426979250 
39431802 

105150 

1466516203 

0 
2924234396 

~ /\'""',,,. 
Fj,(la~~cer 

~ m 3lic.1qiRT/F:nance Officer 

fc, ~ fcf:<, rl?Ml ~ 
Unlvorsity of Dali11 
~~., -1 10007 / Du hi-110007 

Amount in ~ 
Previous Year 

55287418 
2011348 

12303122 
2032440 
3598840 

122237418 
96686060 

334038066 
16701000 
32361662 

677257374 

1240097515 
38230933 

98750 

1278427198 

0 
1955684572 

Nw\L--
~ ~ 7 Treasurer 

~ fcmf<ltllclll/Unlversity of Deihl 
~-110001 /New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 10- GRANTS/SUBSIDIES (IRREVOCABLE GRANTS RECEIVED) 

Particulars 

Balance 8/F 
Unspent Excellence/Plan Grant 
Interest amount tran.sferrcd to Schedulc-3 Current Uabllltlcs as 

per audit observ.ition 

Add: Receipts during t he year 

Add: Umpcnt lblance refunded by Colleges 

less: T/f to Sponsored Ptofect 
Less : Refund to UGC Balomcc 

Total 

Leu: Advance paid to CPW D for Deposit work 

L.Ms: Utllbcd for Capltill expenditure (A} 
Balance 

less: utlllzed for Revenue bpendlture (B) 
less: Grant released to Hostels for tapltal Expenditure 

Tot•I (BJ 
Balance of Unutlllred Grant q F 19 

University Grant Commission (UGC) 

Grant In AJd 
OBC/Exccllenc.c/Pl.1n for HEFA Loan 

FRP Grant 

1399022446 12218005) 

117598500 13776086 

27425000 

1426447446 117S98500 11558081 
0 

1137700000 0 

117598500 0 

288747446 0 11S58081 

0 0 11810906 

0 0 11810906 

288747446 (2528251 

A· Appears 3S addition to Ca pit.al Fund as well as ilddltions to Fhted ~seu during the year. 

B· Appears as Income In the Income & Expenditure Account.. 
C- (I) Appears under Cum~nt ll;abllltles In the Balance Sheet. 

Joint Finance Officer 

./13q~ 3t~ 
JoinUDepuly Fincince Officer 
~ ~~qfcltilcl~/University of Delhi 

~-9 9 oool9/Delhi-11 0007 

Others 
(5AP/CPDHE) 

(301U94) 

21496738 

18485344 
60449 

99425 

0 
18325470 
18354508 

18354508 

(29038) 

(29) 

EWS Grant to collcecs 
(C.plUI/Rocurrlna/ Capital Assets 

for CPF to GPF 
S;iiluy) 

144725942 U6980449 119754879 

328800000 100000000 

16496381 

473525942 236980449 136251260 

0 13625U60 

250000000 16000000 0 

78800000 95323884 
144725942 125656565 0 

0 0 0 

799898 
799898 0 

144725942 124856667 0 

"ti') 

Fina~ r 

fcim ~/Finance Officer 
~~ fcrv.~ ..rr,;p.:r 
U nivE>rsity o f Doll1i 
fc.CT.,-1 .000:-/0 .1 hi-110007 

Amount In " 

Recurrlne/Salary Current Year Total Previous Year Tot;iil 

Gr3nt 
35967239 18312215S6 52465S1256 

0 13535526399) 

7860000000 8441671324 9602048657 

4392U81 6513446 

7895967239 10316814261 11319586960 
60449 

1274050685 16439332 

266000000 3SOOOOOO 
29172231!4 160370085 

7895967239 848-4980743 11107777543 

7895967239 7926132653 9275182735 
799B98 1373252 

7895967239 7926932551 9276S55987 

0 558048192 1831221SS6 

~~ 
~ar / Treasurer 

~ 14~<114elfot<l/University of Delhi 
~-110001 /New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 11- INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS 

1. Interest 

a. On Government Securities 

b. Other Bonds/Debentures 

2. Interest on Term Deposits 

3. Income accrued but not due on Term Deposits/Interest 

bearing advances to employees. 

4 . Interest on Saving Bank Accounts 

5. Others (Specify) 

Total 

Transferred to Earmarked/Endowment Funds 

Balance 

Earmarked/Endowment Funds 

Current Year Previous Year 

553825324 519346365 

386097397 656970943 

5585368 4289042 

945508089 1180606350 

945508089 1180606350 
Nil Nil 

Other Investments 

Current Year 

152037770 

29794748 

181832518 

Amount in~ 

Previous Year 

114527180 

4043358 

118570538 

Note: Interest accrued but not due on Term Deposits from HBA Fund, conveyance advance fund and Computer Advance fund and on interest bearing 

advances to employees will be included here (Item 3), only where Revolving funds (EMF) for such advances have been set up. 

iw 
S.O {Fin - XI} 

~ ~ (~ ~'llm•XI) 
Section Officer (Finance-XI) 
~~ f:t.JFc.lOJ,•,,) 

+-1lJ~ 
JainLf~a~w rufiaer 

'tt~<ftl/tf -:;1~ 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ fc;Mf4tlleh/'inlversity of Delhi 

,... " 

~~,L-
Treijsurer 

~a:r / Treasurer 
~ f<l~qf<!Ellcl<l / University of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 12 - INTEREST EARNED 

1.On Savings Accounts with scheduled banks 

2.On Loans 

a. Employee/Staff 
b. Others 

3. On Debtors and Other Receivables 

Total 

~~ 
S.O (Fin - XI) 

~ ~7:~ (~u ,:;.Ji.-..!) 
Section Ofiic()r (;=in.:ince-XI) 
re-::-: .. J r.~m=~.7 
Un!vor$ity cf Dolr11 
r· · f: • ,'·-'"'!:'·- ·• ... j .,~,...l"I,...., 

+-1-'~ 
Joint Finance Officer 

. (\,11 f.ra ~ 
JoinUOeputy Finance Officer 
~ ~~il~Ell<'l~/University of Delhi 

~-'I 'I ooo\9/Delhi-110007 

(31) 

Current Year 

fl< rn ,$1.~it<elDffioo, 
~~ fcrv.rfcrar~ 
Univorsily 0 1 C ~··-,i 
~ t - 1 o;:o-:/ r:~ '1. , · 00,~7 

18381793 

18381793 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

10720946 

10720946 

~ c_,_) \ (___..----
Treasurer 
~er / Treasurer 
~ fcl~qfllElll'fll / University of Deihl 

- 110001 /New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 13 - OTHER INCOME 

A. Income from Land & Building 
1. Rent from Bui lding/Land etc. 
2. License fee recovered from employees for Home Accommodation 
3. Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre, etc. 
4. Electricity charges recovered 
5. Water charges recovered 

!Total (A) 
B. Sale of lnstitute's publications 

C. Income from holding events 

1. Gross Receipts from annual function/sports carniva l 
Less : Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/sports carnival 
2. Gross Receipts from fest 
Less : Direct expenditure incurred on the fest 

3. Gross Receipts for educational tours 
Less : Direct expenditure incurred on the tours 
4. Others (to be specified and separately disclosed) 
Total (C) 

D. Others 
1. RTI fee 

2. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.) 
3. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets 

a) Owned assets 

b) Assets received free of cost 
4. Health Centre Contribution 
5. Others (Specify) 
Total (D) 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) 

~ µ -
~ • r ~ f?i~ -ttm-XI) 
Section Officer (Finance-XI) 

+---'\:~~ 
Jo~~~ 
.lnint/Deoutv Finance Officer 

Current Year 
18293490 
14455090 

32748580 

17680 
1749556 

18338834 

45346279 
11782425 
77234774 

109983354 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 
20493036 
14621542 

351145781 

16336 
1143232 

5198093 

57805255 
14524993 
78687909 

113802487 

~~ l ~ 
~!ff/ Treasurer 

~ ~ ~,el!niversity of Deihl 
P.r=l\_◄ ◄ nnn7 / NPW n Alhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 14- PRIOR PERIOD INCOME 
Particulars 

1. Academic Receipts 

2. Interest Earned on Contractor Security Account 

3. Other Income 

Total 

4-~;~ 
Joint Finan.ce Offiter 

~/iJTJ t<t-=r ~ 
JoinUDe~uty Finance Officer 
~ fcl~qf<M1<.1<l/Unwersity of Delhi 

~-'19 00019/Oelhi-110007 

(33) 

Current Year 

Fina~cer 
ftro 31~/F:nance Officer 
Fc.~ TTiv-fl<lm~ 
Univorsity of Delhi 

f'Gc>~.i-110007 / Da hi-110007 

0 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

63102209 
98092047 
10856475 

172050731 

JlL---

M reasurer 
~ !ff / Treasurer 

~ fct~<l fctElicl<l / University of Deihl 
~ - 110001 / New Oelhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE -15 STAFF PAYMENTS & BENEFITS {ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES) 

Particulars 

a) Salaries and Wages 
Teaching staff 

Non-Teaching staff 

b) Retirement and Terminal Benefits 

c) LTC facility 

d) Medical facility 

e) Children Education Allowance 

f) Honorarium 

Total 

Current Year 

UGC/Other 
UGC Salary 

Schemes 

20632464 2869942694 
0 958342053 

3672576642 
172165 25404774 
638958 388739474 
86067 30874339 

0 3605604 
21529654 7949485580 

Joint Finance Officer 
~/iJtTflm ~ 

JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ ~ 'fff<!/Uni¥ersity of Delhi 

~-q q 00019/Delhi-110007 

(34) 

Total 
UGC/Other 

Schemes 

2890575158 3981843 
958342053 13228569 

3672576642 
25576939 72125 

389378432 1124612 
30960406 81000 
3605604 212480 

7971015234 18700629 

~ tE m &5~~f7'f ll)1f~omcer 
~~ ft .-...: ·,,. 11 
Univnrsil} o r 1 

fc. ~ ·1 - , r ' 1 • •·.0117 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

UGC Salary Total 

2588795928 2592777771 
918495581 931724150 

3428623180 3428623180 
25583532 25655657 

308571365 309695977 
16841250 16922250 
5007813 5220293 

7291918649 7310619278 

~lL--
Treasurer 

cITTmUla=f / Treasurer 
~ fcl~qf<lElklll / University of Delhi 

~ - 110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 15 A - EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT AND TERMINAL BENEFIT 
Pension 

a) Opening Balance as on 01.04.2024 30374064169 

Addition : Capitalized value of Contributions Received from other Organizations 4782663 

Total (a) 

b) Less: Actual Payment during the Year 
c = (a-b) Balance Available 
d) Provision required as per Actuarial Valuation 
A. Provision to be made in the Current year (d-c) 

B. Contribution to New Pension Scheme 
C. Medical Reimbursement to Retired Employees 
D. Travel to Hometown Retirement 

E. Deposit Linked Insurance Payment 
TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E) 

~w-"S.O (Fin - XI) 

~ ~ (f.@ mif-Xl) 
Section Officer (Finance-X I) 
f.T<Z~l fi!~1..'TfB:'l 
1 •~:v._·--,::v er Delhi 

30378846832 

2245745454 
28133101378 

31320631769 
3187530391 

3187530391 

Joint Finance Officer 

.~~~ 
JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ fc)!lqf41'.J lcill / Unl-versity of Delhi 

~-9 q oool9/Delhi-110007 

(35) 

Gratuity Leave Encashment 

1291152976 1743520312 

4106810 5540492 

1295259786 1749060804 

157760823 129744224 
1137498963 1619316580 

1338027388 1903714406 
200528425 284397826 

200528425 284397826 

Amount in II! 

Total Previous }'.ear 
33408737457 32564479747 

14429965 24405594 

33423167422 32588885341 

2533250501 2608471064 
30889916921 29980414277 
34562373563 33408737457 

3672456642 3428323180 

120000 300000 
3672576642 3428623180 

Treasurer 

cITTlm<la:r /Treasurer 
~ fll~<lRWlcl<l/ University of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

Current Year 
SCHEDULE 16 - ACADEMIC EXPENSES UGC/Other UGC/Other 

Schemes 
UGC Recurring Total 

Schemes 

a) Chemicals & Glassware 

b) Repair & Maintenance of Laboratory Equipment 

c) Seminars/Workshops/Conference Expenses 4507037 
d) Award and Scholarships 
e) Examination 

f) Annual Membership Expenses 

g) Admission Expenses 

h) Publications 

i) Magazines & Journals 

j) Salary of Teaching Staff (Adhoc/Guest Faculty) 

k) Laptop Grants/Subsidies to Students 

j) Field Work/Trip 

I) NAAC Expenses 

TOTAL 

~\.J'-=-'-
s.o (Fin - XI) 
~ ~ (f.ra mffl·XI) 
Section Officer (.""inance-XI) 
~ c---') t: .. ~F-l~ 
U1 j,.·---sitv of Deihl 

•f°' .i ... • '-.:u • -~·O- .-, · 1 " ,iAn7 

4507037 

4---'\;J~ 
Joint Fina.nee Officer 
~/,Jq t<m ~ 

JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ f4Nf4i!.l lc1ll/University of Delhi 

~-9 9 ooo\9/ Delhi-110007 

19831648 19831648 
1811932 1811932 

16690686 21197723 3146929 
83168241 83168241 

643057758 643057758 
12937438 12937438 
19705569 19705569 

901275 901275 
66021340 66021340 

205454301 205454301 
19486798 19486798 
2591012 2591012 
4973062 4973062 

1096631060 1101138097 3146929 

.of') 

Fina~ er 
~ffi ~/F:nance Officer 

~ f<r[, ifr)~ 1~ 
Univnrsily o r , 
R <-c:~-- 1 c. ~- : 110001 

(36) 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

UGC Recurring Total 

17410260 17410260 
1084287 1084287 
8694112 11841041 

79163055 79163055 
531801084 531801084 

5704180 5704180 
14033759 14033759 
1017303 1017303 

40648604 40648604 
204228083 204228083 
15199032 15199032 

918983759 922130688 

NcJtL---
Treasurer 
~l!f / Treasurer 

~ RmRtEllclll/University of Deihl 
~-110007 / New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

Amount in '{ 

Current Year Previous Year 

SCHEDULE 17 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES UGC/Other UGC/Other 

Schemes 
UGC Recurring Total 

Schemes 
UGC Recurring Total 

A Infrastructure 

a) Electricity and Power 317797695 317797695 241586244 241586244 
b) Water charges 12291834 12291834 
c) Property Tax 54880527 54880527 57474157 57474157 
B) Communication 

d) Postage and Telephone 4484157 4484157 4380455 4380455 
e) Connectivity Expenses 46406319 46406319 35855852 35855852 
C) Others 

f) Printing and Stationery (consumption) 14288588 14288588 17505102 17505102 
g) Legal & Professional Charges 8330245 8330245 10916120 10916120 
h) Advertisement and Publicity 1029020 1029020 
i) Watch & Ward Expenses 217523394 217523394 185716511 185716511 
j) House Keeping Expenses 169338447 169338447 143769381 143769381 
k) Games & Sports 11284903 11284903 9157155 9157155 
I) Medical Expenses 50218261 50218261 50127696 50127696 
m) Others/Contingency 60755386 60755386 4022669 60509267 64531936 
D) Contractual/Adhoc Staff Salaries 

n) Non-Teaching Staff 365421952 365421952 376482159 376482159 
E) Employer Contribution towards 

o) Contribution to Provident Fund (CPF) 1739387 1739387 2618789 2618789 
p) Contribution to New Pension Scheme 1724903 252865883 254590786 937625 220641749 221579374 
q) Contribution to EPF 8510400 8510400 
TOTAL 1724903 1584874563 1586599466 4960294 1429032471 1433992765 

~ + 1~~ 
~

~O"I 
~ ci,J t (______-

R~ ,,icer ~al / Treasurer 
S.O (Fjn -J<ll J~-~r fc. ,'C'l I financ r ~ AA~PDniverslty of Delhi ;;r:rr .. -: vii ·r;: ! (;,:°" TT"'"i .~_) (37) Univorsily o , ~ - 110001 / New Delhi-110007 

§sctlo'l Ofiicr;;r (finance-XI) ~olnt/Q_ep~tyf~~f.!~~~ .Offi'?r: _ .. ~ ., - 1 10007 /Da hi-110 007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE - 18 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES UGC/Other 

Schemes 

1 Vehicles (owned by institution) 

a) Running expenses 

b) Repairs & maintenance 

c) Insurance expenses 

2 Vehicles taken on rent/lease 

a) Rent/lease expenses 

3 Vehicle (Taxi) hiring expenses 

4 Travelling & Transportation Expenses 

Total 

~~ rn (Fin - XI) Joint Finance Officer 
•Ntrm~ 

Current Year 

UGC 
Total 

UGC/Other 
Recurring Schemes 

1076881 1076881 

457212 457212 

194854 194854 

2636691 2636691 

6185076 6185076 

10550714 10550714 

Fi{ta~ er 
~m 3Tic:.lcITTxl/Finance Officer 
~f<~ ,rfc.lmq-,r 

7·;-r.: ;,(''<lir~i (f:n m-i:Jr Ai) 
Sec~,ori n,.;:-<;r (Finance-XI) 
fG::"~ f~-$)~ 
1 ''1iversi•·, of Delhi 1 

- '. • ._ Ji !;;C ,11--j_ H n N '\7 

JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ fcl~c114a1e1<1/Uni-versity of DelhA 

~-9900019/Delhi-110007 (: B) 

University of Dolhi 
R~.T-1 i0007/ Da,hi-110007 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

UGC 
Total 

Recurring 

1457296 1457296 

454920 454920 

140992 140992 

4230283 4230283 

9567280 9567280 

15850771 15850771 

NcJ'L--
Treasurer 

~ a, /Treasurer 
~ fcl ~qfclEJlcl<l/Universlty of Delhi 
~-110007 / New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE - 19 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

a) Buildings 

b) Furniture &Fixtures 

c) Plant &Machinery 

d) Office Equipment 

e) Computers 

f) Gardening 

Total 

Current Year 

UGC/Other 
UGC Recurring 

Schemes 

196076873 
6209968 
865073 

15766718 
5102396 

15817639 
0 239838667 

+-.\?-~ 
JoinJ{~?~~ ~ er 

Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ fcl~qf2it11w1/University of Delhi' 

~-'l q 00019/Delhi-110007 

(39) 

UGC/Other 
Total 

Schemes 
196076873 

6209968 
865073 

15766718 
5102396 

15817639 
239838667 0 

Fina~ er 
ft.m 3,~/Finance Officer 
~~ f cfV<rfcmr ,f<l' 
U niversity o f Dolhl 

Pc,c,,c-'.l-1 10007 / Da hi-110007 

Amount in " 

Previous Year 

UGC Recurring Total 

185570743 185570743 
4406082 4406082 
1766950 1766950 

15174514 15174514 
4049996 4049996 

12475817 12475817 
223444102 223444102 

~ w \L--­

·Yf~~surer 
~ fi'l~=~qrP.~..,.,a=tcl=<l/Universlty of Deihl 
~-110007 / New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE - 20 FINANCE COSTS 

a) Bank charges 

b) Others (specify) 

Total 

Current Year 

UGC/Other 
UGC Recurring 

Schemes 

75178 

0 75178 

Joi~%T~r 
JoinVDeputy Finance Offi~ef­
~ fil~q~tii<i14/Unwecsity of Oel~ 

~ - q q ooo\9JOelhi-1tOQ07 

(40) 

Total 
UGC/Other 

Schemes 

75178 

75178 0 

.. or") 

Finan~ er 
fcm 3~<)/F nnncc Officer 
~R-fl f<~I~ ::'l '"f 
Unlvors ily o , o~ ... 1 

~.T-1 10007/Da hi-110007 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

UGC Recurring Total 

41942 41942 

41942 41942 

~e~~ 
~a, / Treasurer 

~ Rt~qRIW{,lll/University of Deihl 
~-110007 / New Oelhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI , 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE - 21 Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc. UGC/Other 

Schemes 

a) Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts/Advances 

b) Irrecoverable Balances Written- off 

c) Grants/Subsidies to Halls & Hostels /Other organizations 

d) Grant to Colleges for arrears of pension on conversion from CPF to GPF 

e) Others (specify) 

Total 

~,~~= 
JoinVDeputy Finance Officer 
~ fcl:tq~(llc14/University of Delhi 

~-9 9 ooots/Delhi-110007 

(41) 

Current Vear 

UGC Recurring Total 

17S1606S8 175160658 

0 0 

175160658 175160658 

0~~ 
Financ~ Offi~ r 

~m 3~7pr.fr/Fnance Officer 
~ fc.-v, rf<lai "I"!:! 
University of Dolhi 
~J- 1 I 0007 / Da,hi-110007 

UGC/Other 

Schemes 

Amount in " 

Previous Vear 

UGC Recurring Total 

142548181 142548181 

1S70457845 1570457845 

1713006026 1713006026 

~G>--1\l___-r 

~ u?f reasurer 
~ ~ <1f.l t.1IWI / University of Deihl 

~ - 110007 / New 0elhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

SCHEDULE 22: PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSES 

Particulars 

1 Establishment expenses 
2 Academic expenses 
3 Administrative expenses 
4 Hon. To Non-Teaching (NCWEB) 
5 Repairs & Maintenance 

6 Travelling Expenses 
7.Depreciation related to prior period 
Total 

Current Year 

UGC/Other 
UGC Recurring 

UGC/Other 
Total 

Schemes Schemes 

1758394 1750585 3508979 618303 
42993254 42993254 
63049612 63049612 
91774425 91774425 

153619146 153619146 

354311 354311 
7515238 7515238 

1758394 361056571 362814965 618303 

Joint Finance Officer 
mJ<@/uYfcm~ 

JoinVDeputy Fin2nce Officer 1 

Fin;j._n~ r 
fclrn 3TI$mxl/Finance Officer 
~"ffil f<R< rf.ml'l<l' 

~~ ~111/Univerzity of Deihl Univorsity o [ ' _Ji i 
~~l-1 OLll):' / ' D,. l1i-110007 

~-9 9000:.,/()u!t.:-110007 

(42) 

Amount in ~ 

Previous Year 

UGC 

Recurring 
Total 

3220937 3839240 
80100517 80100517 

28104490 28104490 

61926850 61926850 

110960630 110960630 

70000 70000 

19554104 19554104 

303937528 304555831 

~~ \ ~ 
Treasurer 

fflUJef / Treasurer 
~ f4~<1Rlw<'l<1/University of Deihl 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AS AT 31-03-2025 

Increase/Decrease in Stock 

A) Closing Stock 

Stationery 

Drugs and Medicines 

Chemicals & Glassware 

Answer Sheet 

Total (A) 

B) Less:-Opening Stock 

Total {B) 

Net lncrease/{Decrease) (A-8) 

~~ 
S.O {Fin - XI) 

~.,l'i Jmicr.r~ (f.lu ~-XI) 
St1c!ion orn~cr (Finance-XI) 
~'.1 1,.-...,4t'.:.~ 
~:niv":-sity er Deihl 
'"' \ ·.; ... 1 • • '0i '~j,"'hi • '""'"'..,, 

4--,\~,~~ 
Joi~t Finaj'lce _Officer 

~/'3tl~3~ 
Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ ~WP-l(University of Delhi 

~-9 9oo c 19/Delhi-110007 

(43) 

Current year 

20255264 
11302128 

1486020 
43303061 
76346473 
87777645 
87777645 

(11431172) 
' 

Amount in ~ 

Previous year 

18220051 
15617993 

2682975 
51256626 
87777645 
36379806 
36379806 
51397839 

~r\L---
~!ff; treasurer 

~ ft)~<1FclW('fl;i / University of Delhi 
~ -110001 /New Delhl-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELID 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3 1ST MARCH 2025 

SCHEDULE: 23 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1 BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS: 
The financial statements are prepared on the basis of the Historical Cost Convention and generally on the Accrual Method of accounting unless 
otherwise stated. 

2 REVENUE RECOGNITION: 
2. 1 Fees from Students and Interest on Savings Bank Accounts are accounted for on a cash basis. 

2.2 Income from Land, Buildings and other Property and Interest on Investments are accounted for on an accrual basis. 

2.3 Interest on Interest Bearing Advances to staff for House Building and Computers are accounted for on an accrual basis every year, though the 
actual recovery of interest starts after the fu ll repayment of the principal amount. 

3 FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION: 
3.1 Fixed assets are valued at cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties, taxes, incidental direct expenses related to acquisition, insta llation 

and commissioning less depreciation. Fixed assets received by the University without any consideration are capitalized in the financial statement 
at a nominal value i.e.at Re. 1 (one) per asset. 

3.2 Gifted I Donated Assets are valued at a nominal value at Re. I/- (one) per asset. 

3.3 Books received as gifts are valued at a nominal value at Re. 1/- (one) per asset. 

3.4 The University has adopted Straight Line method of depreciation as per the prescribed Rate as Under: -

[44] 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELID 

Tangible Assets: 
S.No. Type of Assets 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Land 
Site Development 
Bui ldings 
Roads & Bridges 
Tube wells & Water Supply 
Sewerage & Drainage 
Electrical Installation and equipment 
Plant & Machinery 
Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 
Office Equipment 
Audio Visual Equipment 
Computers & Peripherals 
Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 
Sports Equipment 
Vehicles 
Library Books & Scientific Journals 
Work of Art 

Intangible Assets (amortization): 
1 E-Journals (Perpetual) 
2 Computer Software 
3 Patents and Copyrights 

Rate as Per S.L.M. 

0% 
0% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
2% 
5% 
5% 
8% 

7.5% 
7.5% 
20% 
7.5% 
10% 
10% 
10% 
7.5% 

40% 
40% 
9 Years 

3 .5 In respect of additions to fixed assets during the year, depreciation is provided for the full year. In respect of sales/deductions from fixed assets, 
no depreciation is charged. The asset which has been disposed off has been shown as a deduction during the year. Against the outstanding 
advances, the assets which has been acquired in the previous financial year its depreciation has been taken as prior period depreciation. After the 
settlement of advances, the expend iture of the previous financial year has also been taken as prior period expend iture. 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELID 

3 .6 Assets created out of Earmarked Funds, where the ownership of such assets vest in the university, are set up by credit to Capital Fund and merged 
with the Fixed Assets of the University. Depreciation is charged at the rates applicable to respective assets as prescribed in the revised format of 
Ministry of Education (MOE). Assets purchased out of Projects funded by outside agencies remain the property of the concerned funding agency 
till the project is closed. After closure of the project, the project assets are merged with the Fixed Assets of the University after charging 
depreciation at the rates appl icable to the respective assets by debiting respective Fixed Assets account and crediting Capital Fund Account. 

3.7 Assets, the individual value of each of which is Rs. 2,000 or less (except Library Books and Kitchen Equipment), are treated as Smal l Value 
Assets and 100% depreciation is provided in the year in which these are purchased. However physical accounting and controls are continued by 
the holders of such assets. 

3.8 Sport Equipment depreciation Rate has not been provided in prescribed format. Considering the estimated useful life of 10 years, depreciation 
has been charged @ l 0%. 

3.9 The University has 15 properties and out of 15 properties, 8 are freehold, 5 are on leasehold (leasehold either free of cost or Rs. I/- per acre; only 
one land at rent of annual ground rent) and 2 properties are under litigation. 

4 Intangible Assets: Patents and Copyrights, E-Journals and Computer Software are grouped under intangible Assets. 
4.1 Patents: The expenditure incurred from time to time (application fees, legal expenses etc.) for obtaining Patent is capitalized and shown as part 

oflntangible assets in the Balance Sheet. If applications for Patents are rejected, the cumulative expenditure incurred on the particular Patent is 
written off to the Income & Expenditure in the year ofapplication is rejected. 
The expenditure on Patents granted is written off over a life of9 years on a conservative basis. 

4.2 Electronic Journals 
(a) Perpetual: -Electronic Journal (E-Journals) are not in a tangible form, but temporarily capitalized and in view of the magnitude of expenditure 

and the benefit derived in terms of perpetual knowledge acquired by the academic and research staff, Depreciation is provided in respect of 
E-Joumals at a higher rate of 40% as against depreciation of I 0% provided in respect of Library Books. 

(b) Non-perpetual: The amount spent on E- Journals/ Periodicals are treated as revenue expenditure to the extent of the benefits utilized in the 
current year and rest of the amount is accounted for in books of account on accrual basis as prepaid expenses 
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4.3 Expenditure on acquisition of software has been separated from Computers and Peripherals, as apart from being intangible assets, the rate of 
obsolescence in respect of software is very high. Depreciation in respect of software is being charged @ 40% on Straight Line Method as against 
the Depreciation of20% provided in respect of Computers & Peripherals. 

5 Stocks: 
The stocks at the end of the year are valued at cost. 

6 Retirement Benefits: 
Retirements Benefits i.e., Pension, Gratuity and Leave Encashment are provided on the basis of actuarial valuation as per Accounting Standard -1 5. 
Capitalized value of Pension, Gratuity and Earned Leave received from previous employers of universities employees, who have been absorbed in the 
university is credited to the respective Provision Accounts. Pension and leave salary contribution received in respect of employees on deputation is also 
credited to the respective Provision accounts. 

7 Investments: 
Keeping in view the requirements of funds the surplus funds are kept as fixed deposit in bank accounts from time to time. Other investments which are 
made in earlier previous years have been incorporated at their cost/face value. 

8 Earmarked/ Endowment Funds: 
The Earmarked Fund consisting of Housing Building Fund, Conveyance Fund, Library Development Fund (including Computer Advances and other such 
funds) are long-term funds and earmarked for specific purposes. Each of the Funds has a separate bank account. Those with large balances also have 
investments in Term Deposits with Banks. The income from investment/ advances (House Building, Conveyance, Computers, Library Development Fund) 
is accounted on accrual basis, and interest on savings bank accounts are credited to the respective fund on cash basis. The expenditure and advances (in the 
case of Housing Building& Conveyance/Computers, Library Development Fund) are debited to the respective funds. 

8.1 The balance ofrespective funds is carried forward on the liability side of the Balance Sheet and is represented by Bank Balance, Advances, Fixed 
Deposit and Investments on the asset side of the Balance Sheet. 

8.2 Assets purchased/created out of Earmarked Funds where the ownership of the assets vests in the University, are merged with the Fixed Assets of 
the University by debiting respective fixed asset account and crediting Capital Fund account. Depreciation is charged at the rates applicable to the 
respective assets. 

8.3 Endowment Funds: Endowment Funds are received from various individual donors, Trust and other Organ ization, for establishing Chairs and 
for Medals, Prizes and scholarships, as specified by the donors. 
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The Income from investment of each Endowment Fund is added to the Fund. The expenditure on Medals & Prizes is met from the interest earned 
on investment of the respective Endowment Funds and the balance is carried forward to next year. 
The balances are represented by Investment in Fixed Deposits and balance in Savings Bank Account common for a ll Endowments, and Accrued 
Interest on Investments. 

8.4 The fo llowing Endowment Fund created by the University has separate dedicated amounts in which funds were accumulated over a period of time 
but not being uti lized since long. In order to rat ionalize number of banks accounts, the accumulated balance of these funds have been transferred 
during the Financial Year 2023-24 to DU S.O. General Fund Account as per following details: -

SI. Name of Endowment Fund Amount 
No. 
I. Sir Shankar Lal Institute of Music 34,48,534 
2. Shri Ram Chair in Physics 1,29,33, 174 
3. Sir Shankar Lal Chair in Chemistry I ,30,06,386 
4. IFC Chair in Faculty of Management Studies 1,32,40 407 
5. SP Jain Advanced Management Research 35,50,225 
6. Pandit Man Mohan Nath Dhar 23,28,722 
7. DU Professorship in Economics 2,4 I ,75,530 
8. DU Publication of Orient Insect 9,78,598 
9. DU Endowment Fund 35,83,80,807 
10. Pandit Man Mohan Krishan Kaul 27 84 344 
11. DU Amway Professorship in Enter. Dev. 2 06 15 851 
12. MHRD IPR Chair 8,071 

Total 45,54,50,649 

9 Government and University Grants Commission Grants: 

9. 1 During the Financial Year 2024-25 University has been received the grant from University and Ministry of Education under several scheme as 
per details given below: -

a) Recurring Grant of Rs. 3, 13,00,00,000/-
b) Salary Grant of Rs. 4,73,00,00,000/-
c) Cap ital Grant of Rs. 10,00,00,000/-
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d) Capital Assets (EWS) Grant of Rs.32,88,0Q,000/-
e) Grant of Rs. 11,75,98,500/- towards repayment ofl-IEFA loan from Ministry of Education. 

9.2 To the extent uti lized towards capital expenditure, grant from UGC are transferred to the Capital Fund. 

9.3 UGC grants to the extent utilized for meeting Revenue Expenditure is treated as income of the year. 

9.4 Grants received by the University in Commercial Bank and remains unutilized is shown as liability in the Schedu le-3 (Current Liabilities & 
Provisions) in the Balance Sheet. 

9.5 Unutilized grants for Establishment of Hot Spot Wi-Fi Campus Connect (Additional Grant XII Plan) amounting to Rs. 0.2240 Crore, Excellence 
Grant (2008-2017) amounting to Rs. 34.75 Crore, OBC Expansion Grant for University Departments amounting to Rs. 76.75 Crore, OBC 
Expansion Grant for Colleges amounting to Rs. 1.32 Crore and OBC Expansion Grant for NCWEB amounting to Rs. 0. 7243 Crore along with 
interest, total amounting to Rs. 11 3. 77 Crores along with interest on grant amounting to Rs. 103.82 Crores has been Refunded to UGC during the 
Financial Year 2024-25. 

10 Investments of Earmarked Fund and Interest Income Accrued on such Investments: 

To the extent not immediately required for expenditure the amounts available against such funds are invested in fixed-term deposits with Banks, 
leaving the balance in Savings Bank Account. 

Interest received, interest accrued and due and interest accrued but not due on such investment are added to the respective funds and not treated as 
income of the Institution. 

11 Sponsored Projects: 

11 . lln respect of ongoing sponsored Proj ects, the amounts received from sponsors are credited to the head ' Current Liabilities and Provisions- Current 
Liabilit ies - "Receipt against Sponsored Projects". As and when expenditure incurred/advances are paid against such project, or the concerned 
project account, is debited with allocated overhead charges, the liability account is debited. Unutilized grant as on 31.3.2025 is shown as liabi lity 
in schedule - 3 of the Balance Sheet. 
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11 .2 In addition to funds for Fellowships released by the UGC, Fellowship and Scholarship are a lso sponsored by various organizations. These are 
accounted in the same way as Sponsored Projects except that the expenditure generally is only on distribution of Fellowships and Scholarship, 
which may include allowances for contingent expenditure by Fellows and Scholars. 

11.3 The Institution itself a lso awards Fellowships and Scholarships, wh ich are accounted as Academic Expenses. 

11 .4 Assets purchased out of Project funded by outside agencies remain the property of the concerned funding agency till the project is c losed. After 
closure of the project, the project assets are merged with the Fixed Assets of the University after deprecation charged at the rates applicable to the 
respective assets by debiting respective Fixed Assets account and crediting Capital Fund Account. 

11 .5 There was accumulated fund of ongoing Research Projects, Tenure Expired Project and University Share of Overhead Project Account in a 
Separate Project Account, the actual liability of which was not ascertained. As such in accordance with the Audit observation, the unuti lized project 
amounting to Rs. 10 Crores (approx.) is taken in current liabilities and the rest amount has been shown as Earmarked Fund for Research Overhead 
Project for proper utilization as per Research Project Guidelines. Further, a separate dedicated account of Research Overhead Project Account has 
been opened. 

12 Income Tax: 
The Income of the institution is exempt from Income Tax under section 10(23C) (iiiab) of the Income Tax Act. No provision for tax is therefore 
made in the accounts. 

Dated: 10th JUNE 2025 

4--\-~ 
Jo~~Mf ~MWtt 
Joint/Deputy Finnnce Officer 
~ fa~<1fclt1i<1ll/Unwersity of Delhi 
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~""" 
Fin~ cr 

~m ~/Finance Officer 
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University of Delhi 
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Treas(\rer 

~a;/ Treasurer 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 318TMARCH,2025 

SCHEDULE 24: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 

1 Contingent Liabilities: 
(a) Various claims filed by present/former employees of the University are pending before Industrial Tribunals and the Hon' ble High Court of Delhi. The 

quantum of claims is not ascertainable. As on 31.03.2025, total 236 cases are pending for decision. 

(b) The matter related to Common Wealth Game is Sub-Judice till date, so that an amount of Rs. 43.19 Crore including interest as on date has been kept 
in Earmarked/Endowment Fund to meet further unascertained Liability. 

(c) The matter related to Raj iv Gandhi Hostel is Sub-Judice till date, so that an amount of Rs. 15.92 Crore including interest as on date has been kept in 
Earmarked/Endowment Fund to meet further unascertained L iability. 

(d) Letters of credit established by the Bank on behalf of the Institute of Eminence and outstanding on 3 1.03.2025 Rs. 31 ,60,02, 193/. 

2 Capital Commitment: The following are the ongoing projects approved by the University 
Amount in Crore 

SI. Name of the Project Name of Estimated Loan Fund released as on Interest on Committed 
No. implementing Cost Sanctioned 31.03.2025 Deposits Liabilities 

Agency by HEFA HEFA University/I OE 
(A) Projects funded under HEFA 
1 Construction of New Academic C.P.W.D. 373.00 120.00 25.00 2.19 Nil 345.81 

Buildin!! at Suraimal Vihar 
2 Construction of College/ Academic C.P.W.D. 140.10 100.00 15.00 I. I 6 Nil 123.94 

Building at Roshanpura, Najafgarh 

3 Construction of New Academic C.P.W.D. 107. 18 95.00 20.00 3.53 Nil 83.65 
Building at Dwarka 

4 Construction of Girls Hostel at C.P.W.D. 161.00 l 6 1.00 Nil 0. 10 Nil 160.90 
Dhaka Residential Campus of Delhi 
University 
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5 Construction of two nos. Academic C.P.W.D. 246.80 201.00 Nil N il Nil 246.80 
Block a Delhi School of Economics 
Complex 

6 Wi-Fi Connectivity & Expansion C.P.W.D. 65.71 65.7 1 Nil N il Nil 65.71 

7 Construction of New Building for M/s. NBCC 166.00 195.62 Nil 14.72 0. 12 15 1.16 
Faculty ofTechnolo!!v (India) Limited 

Total (A) 1259.79 938.33 60.00 21.70 0.12 1177.97 
(B) Projects funded by IOE from 

Grant from Ministry of 
Education 

I Extension of Central Reference C.P.W.D. 109.43 10.45 Nil 98.98 
Library at North Campus 

2 Construction of Building for WUS C.P.W.D. 36.43 15.36 N il 2 1.07 
Health Centre at North Campus 

,., 
.) Vertical Extension of Conference C.P.W.D. 23.80 4.76 Nil 19.04 

Centre Building at North Campus 
4 Construction of Building for M/s. NBCC 318.20 64.69 5.77 247.74 

Students' accommodation at Dhaka (India) Limited 
Complex 

5 Construction of Building of M/s. NBCC 43.43 2.79 
Eminence at Maurice Nagar-Phase- (India) Limited 
I 282.76 203.3 1 

6 Construction of Building of M/s. NBCC 32.33 0.90 
Eminence at Maurice Nagar-Phase- (India) Limited 
2 

Total (B) 770.62 Nil Nil 171.02 9.46 590.14 
(C) Others Projects 
I Horizontal extension of Social C.P.W.D. 27.2 1 10.44 Nil 16.77 

Centre School Building at Maurice 
Nagar 

2 Construction of New Building of C.P.W.D. 87.29 44.23 Nil 43.06 
Computer Centre at North Camous 
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" Vertical extension of Building of C.P.W.D. 38.85 20.97 Ni l 17.88 ..J 

Multi-Storeyed Science Block at 
North Campus 

4 Providing Air Conditioning System C.P.W.D. 9.47 7.14 Nil 2.33 
in Umang Bhawan Buildine 

5 Vertical extension of Building 
(A.E.R.C.) in DSE Complex 

C.P.W.D. 29.73 5.95 Nil 23.78 

Total (C) 192.55 Nil Nil 88.73 Nil 103.82 
Total (A+B+C) 2222.96 60 938.33 281.45 9.58 1871.93 

3 Work in Progress and Advances: 

3. 1. C.P.W.D., RITES Ltd and NBCC is executing the work on Deposit Basis. Upto 315t March, 2025, a sum of Rs. 121,2 1,05,334/-has been shown 
as Capita l Work-in-Progress (Schedule-4) on the basis of statements of Work in Progress details provided by the aforesaid agencies. 

3.2. Details of advances against ongoing construction projects as on 3 1st March, 2025 are as under: 
I. Advance to NBCC Limited from Institute of Eminence = Rs. 124,94, 16,811/-
II. Advance to CPWD from Institute of Eminence = Rs. 21 ,88,29,048/-
III. Advance to CPWD from UDF = Rs. 1,57, 14,913/-
IV. Advance to CPWD from ARGF = Rs. 22,407/-
Y. Advance to CPWD from Capital Assets/EWS = Rs. 2,63,12,915/-
VI. Advance to CPWD from HEFA = Rs. 52,77,37,081/-
VII. Advance to CPWD from Recurring = Rs. 14,48,940/-
Vill. AdvancetoRITESLimitedfromPlanAccount = Rs. 17,01 , 18,749/-

Total = Rs. 220,96,00,864/-

4 Fixed Assets: 
4.1 Add ition in the year to Fixed Assets in Schedule 4, Capital Assets Rs. 52,35,53,647/- (including work in progress Rs. 34,94,29, 763/-), Plan Account 

Rs. 3,46,51,536/-(including work in progress 3,45,40,225/-), Earmarked/Endowment Fund of Rs.40,98,52,006/- (including work in progress Rs. 
32,54,30,992/-) which includes assets purchased out of Closed Sponsored Projects of Rs.2,8 1,40,940/-, Library Books & other assets of the value of 
Rs. 286/- and gifted to the University of Delhi has been shown at nominal value Rs. 1/-. The assets have been set up by credit to the Capital Fund. 
Further, Rs. 2,91,25,956/- (including work in progress of Rs. 1,57,51 ,030/-) addition out oflnternal Resource Generation. 
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4.2 Fixed Assets set out in Schedule 4 do not include Assets purchased out of funds of ongoing Sponsored Projects, held & used by the university, as 
Project contracts include stipulations that all such Assets purchased out of Project funds will remain the property of Sponsors till the project is 
closed. 

The details of such assets are as under: 

Assets Original Cost as on Notional Dep (Rs.) Total Book Value on 
31.03.2025 31.03.2025 

Office Equipment 12,93 ,29,701 96,99,728 11 ,96,29,973 
Computers 17,35,7 1,236 347 14247 1388 56989 
Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 5,30,7 1, 147 39,80,336 49,09,08 11 
Laboratory/ Scientific Equipment 69,29,48, 116 5 54,35,849 63,75,12,267 
Vehicles 2,700 270 2,430 
Computer Software 4,41,41 ,930 1,76,56,772 2,64,85, 158 
E-Books 77 ,3 7 ,54 ,992 30,95,0 1,997 46,42,52,995 
Capital Work-in-Progress(I.O.E.) 46,44,27,497 ---- 46,44,27,497 
Total 233,12,47,319 43,09,89,199 190,02,58,120 

5 The advances with CPWD. NBCC Limited and Rites Ltd has been adjusted on the basis of utilization certificate/expenditure details as submitted by the 
respective agencies. There is an unconfirmed liability of M/s. E.I.L. related to PMC Fee. 

6 Investment from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds 
The Un iversity has created two Companies (Section -8) namely University of Delhi Foundation & Udhmodya Foundation with l 00% Equity in the name 
of University of Delhi and subscribed 1,50,000 equity shares of each company. 

7 Deposit Liabilities: 
No earnest money/security deposit has been transferred to Revenue Account. 

8 Expenditure in Foreign Currency: 
Transaction denominated in Foreign Currency is accounted for at the prevailing exchange rate at the date of payment/realization. 
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9 Current Assets, Loans &Advances and Deposits: 
In the opinion of the management, the Current Assets, Loans and Advances have the value on realization in the ordinary course, equal at least to the 
aggregate amounts shown in the Balance Sheet. Since there were long outstanding advances for more than I 0-15 years; most of the advances have been 
settled on the basis of available records/documents. 

10 Bank Balances: 
The details of balances in Savings Bank Accounts, Currents Accounts& Fixed Deposit Accounts with Banks are enclosed as attachment "A" to the 
schedule of Current Assets 

• All Savings Bank Accounts except Salary Ale, Capital Assets Ale and Recurring Ale with auto sweep facility (Flexi Deposit), generate interest at 
the rate applicable to the Fixed Deposit for the duration for which the funds are kept in the "Flexi Deposit Account". The interest income in such 
savings bank accounts is accounted for on accrual basis. 

11 Previous year figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary. 

12 Figures in the final accounts have been rounded off to the nearest rupee. 

13 Schedule! to 24 is annexed to & form an integral part of the Balance Sheet as at 3l51 March 2025 and the Income & Expenditure Account for the year 
ended 3 P1 March 2025. 

14 Provident Fund Accounts 
The Provident Fund Accounts are the funds of subscribers only, as they were not taken in Books of Accounts of University. However, Receipts & Payments 
Accounts, Income & Expenditure Account (on Accrual basis) and Balance Sheet of the Provident Fund Accounts as well as the National Pension Scheme 
(NPS) for the year 2024-25 have been attached to the University's Accounts. 

15 Salaries: 
The expenditure on salary for the year includes the provision of salary for the month of March 2025. 

15 Prior Period Income and Expenses: 
The Income and Expenditure related to earlier years have been taken on as Prior Period Income & Prior Period Expenses in the respective Schedules. 
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16 Halls & Hostel: 
As the Hall & Hostels are separate reporting entities, their annual accounts are prepared separately from the University of Delhi Accounts. However, a 
Consolidated Receipts & Payments Account, Consolidated Income & Expenditure Account, and a Consol idated Balance Sheet of all the Halls & Hostels 
and Guest Houses have been attached to the accounts of the University of Delhi. 

17 Institution of Eminence: -
The Central Government, on the recommendations of the Empowered Expert Committee (EEC) and Un iversity Grants Commission (UGC) declared 
University of Delhi as an " Institution of Eminence Deemed to be University" with effect from the issuance of the Notification No. F.11 /9/20 I 9-U3(A) 
dated 2ndMarch, 2020. The Account oflnstitution of Eminence is incorporated as a Project Account in the annual accounts of the University of Delhi in 
Schedule-3(a) Sponsored Projects. During the Financial Year 2024-25, carried over opening balance ofRs.147.00 crore and grant received during the year 
i.e. Rs. 146.99 Crores and interest/other income ofRs.8.77 crore, a sum of Rs. 82.07 Crores (including Rs. 12.04 Crores Work-in Progess) towards Capital 
Expenditure and Rs. 54.25 Crores utilized towards revenue expenditure during the F.Y. 2024-25, as per the accounts submitted by the IOE. 

18 International Guest House: -
Against the embezzlement amount of Rs. 9,67,325/- by one of the employees of the International Guest House, a sum of Rs. 2,88,383/- has already been 
recovered and a balance of Rs. 6, 78,942/- has to be recovered from the arrears of salary payable to the terminated employee, but the employee has moved 
to the Court, so the matter is Sub-Judice. 

19 HEFA Loan: - The University is covered under window-III scheme ofHEFA Loan, in which 90% Share is payable by the Ministry of Education and rest 
I 0% by University from its Internal Resources. The University has been sanctioned a loan of Rs. 938.33 crores from HEFA in accordance with Ministry 
of Education approval letter No. F.No. 4-5/2022 (CU-11) dated 11 th October, 2022 for the following seven (7) projects: -

1. Construction of New Building for Faculty of Technology. - Rs. 195.62 Crores 
2. Construction ofNew Academic Building at Surajmal Vihar. - Rs. 120.00 Crores 
3. Construction of College/Academic Building at Roshanpura, Najafgarh. - Rs. I 00. 00 Crores 
4. Construction ofNew Academic Build ing at Dwarka. - Rs. 95.00 Crores 
5. Construction of Girls Hostel at Dhaka Residential Campus of Delhi University. - Rs. 16 I. 00 Crores 
6. Construction of two nos. academic block a Delhi School of Economics Complex. - Rs. 201.00 Crores 
7. Wi-Fi Connectivity & Expansion. - Rs. 65.71 Crores 

Total - Rs. 938.33 Crores 
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A sum of Rs. 60 crores have been released by the HEFA for execution of the following projects during the Financial Year 2024-25: -

I. Construction of New Academic Building at Surajmal Vihar - Rs. 25 Crores 
2. Construction of College/Academic Building at Roshanpura, Najafgarh. - Rs. 15 Crores 
3. Construction of New Academic Building at Dwarka. -Rs. 20 Crores 

Total - Rs. 60 Crores 

No provision for interest on the HEF A Loan is made in the accounts as interest on HEFA Loan will be borne by the Ministry of Education. 

Dated: 10th JUNE 2025 

Joint Finance Officer 

./iJU.~~ 
J0inUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ fcl~q~Ellc11.l/Unwersity of Deihl 

~-9 9 c.,1ol9/Delhi-110007 
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~m ~ ~cpf <T/ F nance Officer 
~ fc~ •/1• 1• 1'; 

University of Do;. ,i 

~ c;rc,\l- 1 !0007 / Da,hi-110007 

~tL---

cii'i~ffl~freasurer 
~ f<t~qf<l£.llclll/University of Delhi 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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RECEIPTS 

I. Opening Balances 
a) Cash Balances 
b) Bank Balances 

- In Current Accounts 
- In Savings Accounts 
- In Deposits Accounts 

I) As per Schedule-5 
II) As per Schedule-7 

c) Permanent Advance 
II. Grants Received 

a) From Government of India 

b) From State Government 

c) From University Grant Commission 

i) Grant for Capital Assets 

ii) Grant for Salary/ recurring 

iii) Grants for EWS 

iv) Grant in Aid for repayment of HEFA Loan 

iv) Unutilised Grant for CPF to GPF refunded by 

collages 
d) From UGC Specific Schemes 
Ill. Academic Receipts 
a) Fees and Subscriptions 

IV. Receipts against Earmarked/Endowment 

Funds 

V. Receipts against Sponsored Projects/Schemes 

VI. Un utilized OBC grant refunded by Colleges 

Unutilised Grant 

Interest on Unutilised Grant 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2025 

100000000 

7860000000 

328800000 

117598500 

16496381 

35272824 

Current Year Previous Year 

839498 26499075 
1347182951 1272820930 

11745212124 10385053831 
8925350319 7802125575 

929820 540000 

8458167705 9602048657 

2924234396 

1030508041 

2881628145 

27425000 

97380108 

1955684572 

905407694 

2475318715 

6513446 

Joint Finance Officer 

./'3CT ~ 3i1?.l~ 
Joint/Deputy Fi1once Officer 
~ frm@mlc'l~/Urw,ersity of Delhi 

~-q 9 e,,')019/Oelhi-11 0007 

158) 

PAYMENTS 

I. Expenses 

a) Establishment Expenses 
b) Academic Expenses 
c) Administrative Expenses 
d) Transportation Expenses 
e) Repairs & Maintenance 
f) Finance costs 
g) Expenditure on Grant 
h) Prior Period Items 

II. 
Payments against Earmarked/ Endowment 

Funds 

Ill. 
Payments against Sponsored 

Projects/Schemes 

IV. 
Payments against Sponsored 

Fellowships/Scholarships 

VI. Investments and Deposits made 

VII. Term Deposits with Scheduled Banks 

VIII. 
Expenditure on Fixed Assets and 
Capital Work - In - Progress 

IX. Repayment of HEFA Loan 

Repayment of HEFA Loan from Grant from 
MoE (90% Shares) 

Repayment of HEFA Loan from Internal 
Receipts of the university (10% University 
Share) 

~» 
Fin~ o,\er 

ft.a ~/Fnanc0 Officer 
~~ r~ • 
U qiVNSi1 

R~l 

Current Year Previous Year 

6801786256 6411012488 
1023082453 874808431 
1568581024 1426036657 

10516545 15920529 
264832307 255932964 

75178 41942 
175160658 1713006026 

359736352 280565101 

673525967 942235886 

2668314355 2510509202 

38481947 26492475 

767752569 384115607 

117598500 

13066500 
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VII. Receipts against Sponsored Fellowships 
and Scholarships 

VIII. Income on Investments From 
a) Earmarked/Endowment Funds 
b) Plan Accounts 
c) Sponsored Projects 
d) Sponsored Fellowship & Scholarship 
IX. Interest received on 
a) Bank Deposits 
b) Loans and Advances 
c) Savings Bank Accounts 

X. Investments encashed 

XI. Term Deposits with Scheduled 
Banks encashed 

XII. Other Income (including Prior Period Items) 

XIII. Interest Refundable to UGC 

XIV. Miscellaneous Receipts 

XV. Any Other Receipts 

TOTAL 

j/\~ 
S.O (Fin._- XI) 

~:1-;,.t ~ ., .J (e-,· lii1~1.J:.1") 
Secl!on r.A~ccr (.-m2ncc-XI) 
~c-... n ~~ ~ 
University of Delhi 
~ - i~0007/D01hi-1 1 nnn7 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2025 

43790160 37082181 

905928949 1094297513 

313011788 316461323 

132195196 106112322 

7690169 5563645 

154083187 133949311 

18381793 10720946 

635100000 

140541751 102309679 

22180580 

5949738 

453278528 283200224 

39629940209 37162759377 

Joint Finance Officer 

•~Fcm~ 

JoinUDeputy Finance Officer 
~ ~ R>m/Uni-versity of D31hi 
~-q q C-.?ol9/Delhi-1100O7 

(S9) 

x. Refunds of Grants 
a) Grant 
b) Interest 

XI. Other Payments 

XII. Closing Balances 
a) Cash in hand 

b) Bank Balances 
- In Current Accounts 
- In Savings Accounts 
- In Deposits Accounts 
I) As per Schedule-5 
II) As per Schedule-7 

c) Permanent Advance 

TOTAL 

ft.ffi' ~/F:nance Officer 

~~ fc~@R'i'T~ 
University o' r '• .i 
~ .,-1 r• 

1274050685 29427325 

1059573942 

76863456 273140033 

816707 839498 
1794884359 1347182951 

12329195450 11745212124 

8611522098 8925350319 
522900 929820 

39629940209 37162759377 

~1L---

~ :i~ §f/Tr~asurer 
~- ~/University of Delhi 

110007 / New De/hl-110007 
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PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT 
t 

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH 2025 

Liabilities 
Previous Year 

31.03.2024 
GPF 

4667288871 Opening Balance 

425088104 Add: Subscriptions/repayment of advance in the year 

310065251 Add: Interest Credited 
(905587719) Less: Advance/Withdrawal/Final settlement 

(164749) Less: Adjustment relating to Previous yr. 

4496689758 Closing Balance 

CPF 

111792462 Opening Balance 

Add: Subscriptions & Contribution/ 
6303490 repayment of advance in the year 

6021488 Add: Interest Credited 
(27347839) Less: Advance/Withdrawal/Final settlement 

- Less: Adjustment relating to Previous yr. 

96769601 Closing Balance 

Interest Reserve 

467920834 Opening Balance 
59455976 Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure 

527376810 Closing Balance 

Provision for Subs. & Cont. for the M/o March'25 

34029907 --GPF 
479010 --CPF 

5155345086 TOTAL 

ASSIST~~~~ m ~(FIN.) 
Assistant Registrar (~) 

M fcl~cd~tilt1ll/ Univers1iy l ~lhi 

M -qqooo19 /Delhi-11000 7 

Current Year 
31 .03.2025 Previous Year 

31.03.2024 

4496689758 4785000000 

405077612 

296669413 152664756 
(1034376694) 

(208156) 

4163851933 

96769601 187498 

465633 
5583220 

5669892 
(38884423) 

(47573) 

69090717 175054596 

7463686 

527376810 
72271742 

599648552 

30716123 34029907 
344700 31060823 479010 

4863652025 5155345086 

('A/ 
FINA~CE))FFICER 

faro 3~/ F nance Officer 
fc.C"t"lr fh,,,r. • 1 1 
Univnrsily o I , 

~ J~ ~)U/ / Du ;,i-110007 

(Amount/Rs.) 
Assets Current Year 

31.03.2025 

Fixed Deposit with scheduled bank 4320003000 

Interest Accrued as on 31.03.2025 142964657 

TDS receivable : 

-- CPF 133308 

-- GPF 465633 598941 

Balances with State Bank of India 
in Saving Accounts :-

--GPF 345958286 

--CPF 23066318 369024604 

Sub. & Cont. receivable for the 
M/o March'25 
--GPF 30716123 
--CPF 344700 31060823 

4863652025 

~01'c__---
TREASURER 

;.~ir'iflcZflff/ Treasurer 
'i:.;o,'rl th= r. - . [r,l ' 
I <l~l! ;Ci < \..i 1 t"~1C ,q/ t 

-c •'1:i1--1 rnoo1 ,, ·" ,: 
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PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT 

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025 

Previous Year 
31.03.2024 Expenditure 

Interest Credited to: 

310065251 GPF Account 

6021488 CPF Account 

76 Bank Charges 

59455976 Excess of Income over Expenditure 

375542791 Total 

ASSISTANT REGISTR~ (~-) 

~~~)V 
Assistant Registrar (Fin.) 

~ f<l~qf<lEIIWl/University of Delhi 
~-qqoool9 / Delhi-110007 

(Amount/ Rs.) 

Previous 
Current Year Year Current Year 
31.03.2025 31 .03.2024 Income 31.03.2025 

358951342 Interest received on Investment & SB Ale 384055464 

296669413 152664756 Interest accrued for the year 142964657 

5669892 164749 Adjustment related to previous year (interest) 255729 

47 ( 136238056) Interest accured for previous years (152664756) 

72271742 

374611094 375542791 Total 

FIN~ICER 

~m 31"~fr/Fnance Officer 
~~) fciV rfr),··n1 
Unlvorsity o' c ~ .. .i 
~ ~ J- 1 I 0007 / Da hi-110007 

374611094 

TREASURER 
, f'{lcll'l!l/Treasurer 
·:,r~ fcrrciR•~ rc;:t '-'i ' • ··or:,,!y of 'J::,/'' 
-,;~fi--110007 / Dc-lf,; r ,107 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 

PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25 

Receipts 

Opening Balance as on 01/04/2024 

GPF Ale No.10851298435 

CPF A/c No.10851298457 

GPF Subscription 

CPF Subscription & University Contribution 

Investment Encashed 

Interest Received 

TDS Refund Received 

TOTAL 

~ 
ASSIST ANT REGIS~ AR,,fFIN.) 

~~(1tJY · 
Assistant Registrar (Fin.) 

~ '4~cl'4E11t'lll/University of Delhi 
~ - qqoo0\9 /Delhi-110007 

(Amount/ Rs.) Payments 

175054596 GPF Adv./Withdrawal/Final Settlement 

7463686 CPF Adv./Withdrawal/Final Settlement 

405077612 Investment during the year 

5583220 Bank Charges 

Closing Balances: 

4825000000 GPF Ale No.10851298435 

384055464 CPF Ale No.10851298457 

54190 

5802288768 TOTAL 

FIN~ OFFICER 

~rn ~/Fnance Officer 
fG~ fc~,rfqm>fll' 
Unive rsi ty o f Delhi 

~.'r-1 10007/De.hi-1 10007 

(Amount / Rs.) 

1034376694 

38884423 

4360003000 

47 

345958286 

23066318 

5802288768 

TREASURER 
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NPS TIER-I ACCOUNT 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025 

Amount Liabilities Amount 
31.03.24 31 .03.25 

NPS Tier-I Account:-

2766699 Opening Balance 0 

372225691 Add:Subscription + Univ. Contribution 406160438 
received during the year 

374992390 406160438 
Less: Subscription & Univ. 

(372225691) Contribution transferred to NSDL (405060075) 
Less: Amount transfer to UGC 

(2766699) Refundable Ale 0 

0 Closing Balance 1100363 

34447468 Provision for Subs. & Cont. for the m/o 44411648 

5883754 

518053 6401807 

40849275 

IN.) 
~ immti~ltBa1t~") 

Assistant R strar (Fin.) 

March '25 

Interest Reserve :-
Opening Balance 

Add: Excess of Income over Exp. 

TOTAL 

~ ~~<l~EIIWI/ University of Delhi 
~-qqoool9 /Delhi-110007 

6401807 

643631 7045438 

52557449 

('xi 

~ ffilN-~ FrlQ-~ROfficer 
~~ fc~ iji) ,, 1 1'.f 
University o, c, .,,, ,i 
fG c-cv'.T- 1 10 007 /Do hi- 11 0007 

Amount 
31 .03.24 

6220000 

113957 

25383 

34447468 

42467 

40849275 

Assets 

NPS Tier-I Account :-

Investment 

Interest accrued but not due 

TDS deducted on Flexi FD &FD 

Subs. & Cont. receivable for the 
m/o March '25 

Balance at Bank Saving A/cs 

TOTAL 

(Amount / 
Rs.) 

Amount 
31 .03.25 

6870000 

97382 

25383 

44411648 

1153036 

52557449 

~ l ~ 0-TREASURER 

cf>lt:tMef /Treasurer 
~ ~,4~ 0 1...i,i / Unlversit.Y of Delhi 

~ - 110007 / New Oelhi-110007 
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NPS TIER-I ACCOUNT 

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25 

Amount Expenditure 
31.03.24 

102 Bank Charges 

518053 Excess of Income over Expenditure 

518155 

ASSTT. REGl~Jit i/FIN.) 
~tM~ (f<mf) 

Assistant Registrar (Fin.) 
~ fc1~<1fclt.1icll.l/University of Delhi 

~ - qqo00\9/Delhi-110007 

TOTAL 

{Amount/ Rs.) 

Amount Amount Income Amount 

31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 

47 891927 Interest received on investment 660253 

643631 (487729) Interest accrued for the year 2023-24 but realized (1 13957) 
during 2024-25 

113957 Interest accrued but not due 

643678 518155 

FINAN~ ICER 

~R'T ~ .f!; i:=·nance Officer 
~ f<1~-nrl , 1 ~ 
University of Delni 
~ J-1 10007 / De hi-110007 

TOTAL 

97382 

643678 

~ l(__--
N TREASURER 

ct,)tobQel /treasurer 
~ ~H~fli~/UnlwlnlYolDllhl 
~-110001 / New Dellll-110007 
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NPS TIER-I ACCOUNT 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25 

Amount Receipts 
31.03.24 

4691666 Opening Balance as on 01/04/2024 

372225691 Subscription & Univ. Contribution received 
during the year 

805833 Interest Received on Investment 

86094 Interest on Saving Bank Ale 

2675 TDS Refund Received 

10443000 Investment Encashed (F.D.) 

388254959 TOTAL 

~~ 
ASSTT. REGIST~ R ~ -) 

~~~-
Assistant Registrar (Fin.) 

~ fcl~<1fclt11ct<1/University of Delhi 
~-qqoo0l9 /Delhi-110007 

(Amount/ Rs.) 

Amount Amount Payments Amount 
31.03.25 31.03.24 31.03.25 

42467 13220000 Investment 6870000 

406160438 372225691 Subscription & Univ. Contribution 405060075 
transferred to NSDL 

569096 2766699 Amount transfer to UGC Refundable Ale 0 

91157 

0 102 Bank Charges 47 

6220000 42467 Closing balance as on 31.03.2025 11 53036 

413083158 388254959 TOTAL 413083158 

FINAN~ CER 
~ ~~/F:nance Officer 
l '<C"t'II fc~rfcn:rr~ 

~L~ 
TREASURER 

cf>ltft\:41H /Treasurer 
~ ~,11flia1€1«1 / Unlvol1ity of Deihl 
~-110001 / New Delhl-110007 University of Delhi 

~ <"d.t-1 10007 / De,hi-11 0007 
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SOURCE OF FUNDS 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
HALLS AND HOSTELS 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2025 

COURPUS/CAPITAL FUND 

DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 

TOTAL 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Fixed Assets 

Tangible Assets 

Intangible Assets 

Capital Works-In-Progress 

INVESTMENT FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS 

Long Term 

Short Term 

INVESTMENTS-OTHERS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE 

TOTAL 

Current Year 

438690859 

78270313 

85963465 

602924637 

49227979 

4829 

16753444 

92357419 

424753077 

19827889 

602924637 

S. 0 ,. {F."n XI) 
~I~ .;i1~<tJ1~ (r .. , ~m .(I) 

c:\---\~'~ 
Joi~AA~e~ er f<lm ~~'"' 

Se:t.ion Of~ cer {Fin.mcc-Xl) 
~:l fl)~~~ \ 

JoinUDeputy Finance Officer (66) 
~ 14~ilfaEIIW-l/Universitv of D&lhi 

~ fc;-v,rfm',T,-,:r 
Univorsity or C. ~ .. ,, 

__, t -1 r · 'lno1 

Amount in~ 

Previous Year 

410598023 

75441461 

72671010 

558710494 

39688091 

14 

15943193 

87947204 

397466854 

17719362 

(54224) 

558710494 

~~\L---

~f'Wasurer 
~ 14~414tilclll/Unlversity of Delhi 
~-110007 / New Delhi-110007 
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
HALLS AND HOSTELS 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025 

Particulars 

(A) INCOME 

Academic Receipts 

Grants/Subsidies 

Income From Investment 

Interest Earned 

Other Income 

Prior Period Income 

Total (A) 

(B) EXPENDITURE 

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment Expenses) 

Academic Expenses 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Transportation Expenses 

Repair & Maintenance 

Finance Costs 

Depreciation 

Other Expenses 

Prior Period Expenses 

Total (B) 

Excess of Income over Expenditure/ (Expenditure over Income) (A-8) 

Balance being Surplus/(Deficit) carried to Capital Fund 

~ ~~~ 
Joi~ -er 

Joint/Deputy Finance Officer 
~ 0, 0 , . • - · - •• - ·-- · ·--

{,/\"/1 
~ffi ~m:ft:~@'1cer 

(6~~ fh 
Univorsil\ 1 

Amount in; 

Current Year Previous Year 

73946103 95304930 
172244760 154128531 
28461446 23113381 

1304171 1928118 
82773138 56301870 

4610612 33970 

363340230 330810800 

98982420 100199151 

211927735 185188314 
343673 296811 

14489752 12733833 
74859 66638 

6233656 5009349 
6090 0 

5354278 0 

337412463 303494096 

25927767 27316704 

25927767 27316704 

~\~ 
~ar1.rwsurer 

~ ~ ~ ~~iversity of Deihl 
~-110001 / New Delhi-110007 
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Receipt 

I. Opening Balance 

- Cash in Hand 

- Bank Balance 

- Imprest 

- Deposit Account 

II. Other Bank Balances/FDRs 

Il l. Grants Received 

IV. Academic Receipts 

V. Receipts against 
Earmarked/Endowment Funds 

VI. Interest Received 

VII. Income from Investments 

VIII. Other Income 

IX. Deposits and Advances 

X. Any Other Receipts 

Total 

"'f& ~,~ ---Xl) 
Sec:1011 Offic::r (Fim::nce-XI) 

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI 
HALLS AND HOSTELS 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025 

Current Year Previous Year Payment 

I. Expenses 

21079 21085 (a) Establishment Expenses 

96980560 90225949 (b) Academic Expenses 

125779 139694 (c) Administrative Expenses 

356601591 319958491 (d) Transportation Expenses 

(e) Repairs & Maintenance Expenses 

28418496 22927902 (f) Prior Period Expenses 

172844670 138983274 II. (a) Payments against Earmarked Fund 

72294679 88534182 (b) Payment against Projects 

102517354 89185033 Ill. Investments and Deposits made 

8200424 6665827 IV. Expenditure on Fixed Assets & 
Caoital work-in-ProQress 

20477701 13451914 V. Finance Charges 

81866120 61069512 VI. Deposits and Advances 

13728187 21201028 VI I. Other Payments 

20489565 18424112 VIII. Closing Balances 

- Cash in Hand 

- Bank Balance 

- Imprest 

- Deposit Account 

974566205 870788003 Total 

~rslty of Delhi 

Amount in~ 

Current Year Previous year 

-
115298544 123936550 

--- -----

182502069 154758400 

367373 319711 

14120374 12401980 

75997 17500521 

98148643 59714189 

0 68601 

614147 758861 

16613111 8304296 

74858 65875 

10414038 9383072 
21420169 29846938 

41524 21079 

99118217 96980560 

100200 125779 

415656941 356601591 

974566205 870788003 

\\. \:\,._- \ \ c__----
~ !ff / Treasurer 
~ fclT<r~}lfrfMirsity of Delhi 
~-110007 / New Delhi-110007 

EC (1281) - 06.02.2026



cfilllfC"lll Jli51Pl~~lcfi t>li!s!l4~1ill 
(~~). 

~ 1WT, ~~l,l~ ~­
~ ~-110002 

SUPRDIE AUDIT INSTT111T10N OF INOIA 

"C!.lJdi.~-III/W."C!.3-fR./g)'_~:(J9-18/~1n1eres1 

m *· 
~. ~ fficfiR, 

fua=rr cH 31 I c>l ll , 

3, . .-i:frH fua.,r ~. 

~ITT~. 
~ ~-110001 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL 
OF AUDIT (CENTRAL EXPENDITURE), 

AUDIT BHAWAN, INDRAPRASTHA ESTATE, 

NEW DELHI-110002 

~: 23.12.2025 

nmr : cflf 2024-25 ifi" fi;tv, ~ ~~. ~ ~ ifi" tirar3TT tR' ~ i>!mq.f)lm 
c;i Rt ac.o1 
cH $1 c; ll 1 /cl-{ $1 c; ll , 

tf, ~ fct~~. ~ ~ ell' ~ 2024-25 ell' "lcHlfalci ~ ~ cf;)' m 

~ ',l fc-l 8c;cr1 e1m c-l@q .f1 !ffi ',l cH Io I q 31 cf;)' i;rfct ~ ~ ell' Gcc>r tR' ~ ell' fi;lv ~ 

cRill ( I 

~en)-~ CR' c'.;f-cil8,5l cf;)' CJ~~ ~ en)- ~ha 6V, ~ 8° ~ en)-
~ =-,-n'r--r"TT ~ 

~ ~ an:r ~, ~ ch 1 <-1~ c>1 ll en)- e1m ~ ~ fa.l <i 31 ch crci' cH t; 1 c-l@ 9 .f1 ~ ell' ch I llh>1 ll en)-
~ 

~~I 

cfi"G<TT <16 ~ ~ ,5ll<T fcti' ™ c,l,m I q{)a.,r .;ifc-l ac;a-1 en)-~ ell' c;TaiT ~ 
C. ~ C. 

ell' BJ=ra=r ~ ~ * ~ ~ cTTm'3it en)- ~TR::fr ~ (Governing Body) ~ 

3i,;:u=nR;a Jlcf~<r cfi'n ~ ,5ll<T e1m <16 3fr ~ cflt fcti' 2024-25 ell' c-l.m1q.f1e;n .;ifc-l8c;a-1 
~~~ ~ 

Qcf c-l@q.f1im "lcH1 □ 1q31 en)-~ ell' Gcc>r q{ ~ * ~ ~ qcr qlTI ell' c-i.miq.f1e;n .;ifc-lac;a-1 
" 

1Jcr c-l@qfl!ffi .;icH1 □ 1q31 ~ ell' Gcc>r CT"{~ ~ -ar ~ ~ I 
~ ~ 

c-l@ q .f1 im .;i fc-l a c;a-1 cfiT ~ 3-T<rleITe; 1Jcr ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ cfiRTT en)-
~ 

~ fa-l ch Ill c;cfRT ~ ',5lTaTI fr ~ t I ™ c-l@ q{) aTT .;i fc-l 8 c'.;cri cfiT ~ 3-T<rleITe; artr 
' C. ~ 

~ ~ fa.lJ-o-1Fc>lffila Jif-c:fich{ □ I (disclaimer) ~ cflt I 

"~ ',l kl 8 c,ai ;Ffc>l" ~ * 3-rahfr ~ fc>l ml ci ™ c-l .m I q t1 !RT ',l kl a c,<rl c!,T ~ ~ 
~ " C. ~ 

t I <TT?;¢~ fclfia1Q ~Mt c,1 3-rahfr * Fc>lffila !,lQac;cr1 ~~I" 

{i t't d a1 cf,: <rmqft 

~ / Telephone : 91-11-23702422 ~ / Fax : 91-11-23702271 

~. 

~<= c\ -
~~fq, (-cr.~.'al-111) 

firc;t / E-mail : dgace@cag.gov.in 
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Opihioh of th<' Comptroller'-~ /\u<liror Gcncrnl of lndlA on th e /\ cc ounf o; or U nrvenlty of 

l>c-lhi rrncl its Mnlutalncd ln ~Cilutlons for the yc:-sr enc.J ed 3 1 M ;1 rch 202 S 

Opinion 

\Ve h rwc- nuditccl the finnncinl stntcmcnts of Univers ity of Delhi and its Maintained (mtitutions . 

which co1nprisc the stntcmcnt of finum:inl position as al JI March 2025 and the Income & 

Expenditure J\ ccount/Rccclpts & Pnymcnl Account for the year then ended. and notes to th 

tinnncinl stntcmcnts, including a summary of significant accounting policies under Section 19(2 

of the C'-Hnptrollcr & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service) Act. 197 1 

rend with Section 39( I) of the DU Act No. VIII oft 922. These financial statements include the 

nccounts or DU, its Halls & Hostels and Maintained Institutions. 

This Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG) 

on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity '.\<ith the best 

accounting practices, accounting standards, disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on 

financial transactions regarding compliance with the Law, Rules and Regulations (Propriety & 

Regularity) and efficiency cum performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported through inspection 

reports/ CAG's audit reports separately 

In our opinion the accompanying financial statements of University of Delhi and its Maintained 

Institutions, read together with the accounting policies and Notes thereon and maners mentioned 

in the Separate Audit Report, which follows, give a true and fair view of the financial position 

of the autonomous body as at March 31, 2025, and (of) its financial performance and its cash 

flows for the year then ended in accordance with format prescribed by the Ministry of Education, 

Government of India. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit In accordance with the 

regulations/standards/manuals/guidelines/guidance-notes/orders/circulars 

CAG's 

etc. 

auditing 

Our 

responsibilities are further described in the Auditor's Re~ponsibilities for the Audit c?f the 

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the autonomous body in 

accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and approprintc to provide a 

basis for our opinion. 
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Responsibilities of Mnnn~cmcnt for tho finnnchll ~tntcancnle& 

Tho E xecu1.ivc Council /Govcming no,lic!l of l lnlvcn, ity of Delhi on<l its Maintnincd Institutions 
is resp0nsihlc for th~ prcpnrntiol\ and foit· prcscntnti on of the fitHln<.:-ial s tat,cments in uccord.ance 
with formm nf nc~,)tmts prescribed by Mini stry of Education, Oovcrnmcnt of India and for 
internal ~<'ntn,t n~ manngc mcl\t determines it necessary lo enable the preparation of financial stntcmc.,\ls thnt nrc frt.'C from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Amlitor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our 0 bjectivcs arc to obtain rcnsonablc assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or ·error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion in accordance with CAG's auditing regulations 
/standards/ manuals/ guidelines/ guidance-notes/ orders/ circulars etc. 

Place: New Delhi 

Date:~ .12.2025 

For and on behalf of the CAG of India 

~~ 
Director General of Audit 

(Central Expenditure) 
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 Separate Audit Report on the accounts of University of Delhi and its Maintained 

Institutions 

Part-A (University of Delhi) 

 

A. Income and Expenditure Account 

A.1 Income 

A.1.1 Academic Receipts (Schedule 9)- Rs. 292.42 crore 

The above includes Rs. 17.91 crore under Delhi University Student Welfare Fund. 

However, as per mandate of the fund, this amount should have been shown under Earmarked 

Fund. This resulted in overstatement of Academic Receipts and Capital Fund and understatement 

of Earmarked Fund by Rs.17.91 crore. 

B. General 

B.1 Contingent Liabilities & Notes to Accounts (Schedule-24):  

 A demand of Rs. 73.04 crore (Rs. 39.10 crore principal + Rs. 33.94 crore LPSC) was 

raised by Delhi Jal Board (DJB) towards outstanding water bills as of 31.03.2023. Out of this 

part payment of Rs. 4.00 crore was made by the University during 2022-23. Audit noted that 

due to non-settlement of outstanding water bills the amount has been increased to Rs.225 crore 

(included LPSC) as on 31.3.2025. 

As the matter has been taken up by the University with DJB for clarification on these outstanding 

dues the amount of Rs. 225.43 crore should have been disclosed under contingent liabilities in 

the Notes to Accounts but the same has not been disclosed by the University. This issue was also 

reported in the SARs for the year 2022-23 and 2023-24, however, no remedial action was taken. 

B.2 An amount of Rs.5.26 crore has been depicted as assets and liabilities under NPS Balance 

Sheet as on 31.03.2025. Since this money belongs to the subscriber, necessary disclosure of the 

same should have been made in the Notes to Accounts of University of Delhi accounts. Further 

proper reconciliation of the Assets and Liabilities depicted in the NPS Balance Sheet should be 

done by DU and necessary action taken as per NPS Rules and directions of Government/PFRDA 

C. Management Letter 

Deficiencies which have not been included in the audit report have been brought to the 

notice of the Vice Chancellor, University of Delhi through a management letter issued separately 

for remedial /corrective action. 
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D.  Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System 

Test-check of vouchers/records revealed following deficiencies in the internal control 

system:  

 TA claims admitted without proper checking/verification as details of vehicles 

mentioned for journeys were not found on VAHAN, National Register e-Services site of the 

Ministry of Road Transport and Highway, etc. Registration date of these vehicles was also after 

the date of journeys. 

 Several irregularities in claims admitted viz. (a) Journey by class beyond entitlement, (b) 

Missing bill in Voucher, (c) Cases where claims were submitted by the individual for the officials 

other than themselves and payments were made, (d) Deficiencies in booking of Air ticket, (e) 

Payment of local travel allowance and food bills on actuals basis beyond government prescribed 

rates. 

 Discrepancies in organizing cultural event viz. (a) Quotation was invited even before 

approval of the process by the authority, (b) Payment of conveyance and sitting charges to 

employed officials (c) Deficient maintenance of file/records (d) Non-deduction of TDS from 

contractors bill. 

 Two properties of the DU was under litigation and 03 disciplinary cases were pending 

against staff (Teaching and Non- Teaching) as on 31.03.2025. 

 The management’s response to external audit objections was not effective as 30 external 

audit paras for the period from 2012-13 to 2023-24 were outstanding as on 31.03.2025.  

 Advances were outstanding since 2011, which needs to be recovered/adjusted at the 

earliest. 

Hence, the internal Control of University of Delhi needs strengthening. 

(ii) Adequacy of Internal Audit System: The internal audit system of University of Delhi 

needs to be strengthened due to: 

 The DU has its own internal audit department.  Out of total 35 units, only 05 units were 

planned and same were audited during 2024-25. 

 The total no. of 419 paras were outstanding at the beginning of the year, out of which 

224 paras were settled during the year and 195 paras were still outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

(iii) System of Physical verification of fixed assets: 
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 Cerntralised fixed asset register was not maintained/provided to audit.  

 Physical verification of land and buildings were not conducted regularly. In respect of 

other fixed assets viz. Furniture & Fixture, Vehicles, Plant & Machinery and Computer and 

accessories were conducted upto 31.03.2025. 

 Physical Verification of Books and Publications was conducted upto 31.03.2025. 

(iv) System of Physical verification of inventory:  

Physical verification of inventory of University of Delhi was conducted upto 31.03.2025. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues: 

As per Accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was 

outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

E. Grants in aid:  

E.1 As per the accounts, University of Delhi received grants-in-aid of Rs. 828.88 crore 

(Recurring/Salary Grant: Rs.786.00 crore, Capital Grant: Rs.10 crore and EWS grant: Rs. 32.88 

crore) during 2024-25. It had an opening balance of Rs. 31.77 crore (Recurring/Salary Grant: 

Rs. 3.60 crore, Capital Grant: Rs. 13.70 crore and EWS Grant: Rs. 14.47 crore) as on 01 April 

2024. Out of total amount of Rs.860.65 crore, it utilized Rs. 833.69 crore (Recurring/Salary 

Grant: Rs.789.60 crore, Capital Grant: Rs.11.21 crore and EWS grant: Rs. 32.88 crore) leaving 

a balance of Rs. 26.96 crore (Recurring/Salary Grant: Rs. Nil, Capital Grant: Rs.12.49 crore and 

EWS: Rs.14.47 crore) as on 31 March 2025. 

E.2 The University also received grant-in-aid of Rs. 214.97 lakh under other Specific 

schemes during the year and it had opening balance of Rs. (-) 30.11 lakh under these schemes. 

Out of the total available fund of Rs. 184.85 lakh, it utilized Rs. 185.14 lakh leaving a balance 

of Rs. (-) 0.29 lakh as on 31.03.2025. 

E.3 The University also had unspent OBC/Excellence/Plan grant of Rs. 531.61 crore (Rs. 

139.90 crore Grant + 391.71 crore) as on 31 March 2024. During the year addition of Rs. 39.82 

crore was made (including refunds from colleges+ interest earned). Out of the total available 

fund of Rs. 571.43 crore, Rs. 222.23 crore utilized including refund of Rs. 217.59 crore (113.77 

crore grant + Rs. 103.82 crore interest) to UGC leaving unspent balance of Rs. 349.20 crore (Rs. 

28.87 crore Grant + Rs. 320.33 crore interest) as on 31 March 2025. 
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E.4 The University also had unspent FRP grant of Rs. (-) 22.18 lakh. During the year, it 

received Rs. 137.76 lakh. Out of the total available fund of Rs. 115.58 lakh, it utilized Rs.  118.11 

lakh, leaving a balance of Rs. (-) 2.53 lakh. 

E.5 Besides, University received Rs. 11.76 crore from UGC as installment for HEFA loan 

repayment. The amount was released to HEFA by the University, leaving Nil balance at the close 

of the financial year 2024-25. 
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Part-B (Maintained Institutions) 

Introductory 

 During 2024-25, the University of Delhi had 13 institutions (hereinafter referred to as 

Maintained Institutions), which formed an integral part of the University according to its Statutes. 

The Maintained Institutions were mainly financed by grants from UGC for maintenance purposes 

and for specific schemes/projects. The Institutions were partly financed by the University of Delhi 

and partly by the Union Government (Ministry of Health and Family Welfare or Ministry of 

Agriculture). Other sources of receipts of these institutions were fees realised from students, rent 

of the buildings, receipts from auxiliary services, etc. The University was maintaining the 

following 13 Institutions: 

1. Agricultural Economics Research Centre 

2. Aryabhatta College 

3. Dyal Singh College 

4. Dyal Singh Evening College  

5. Kirori Mal College 

6. Miranda House 

7. Ramanujan College  

8. Ram Lal Anand College  

9. Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute  

10. University College of Medical Sciences  

11. School of Open Learning 

12. Deshbandhu College  

13. College of Vocational Studies 

Comments on Accounts: 

1. Agricultural Economics Research Centre 

A. Balance Sheet  

A.1. Source of Funds 

A.1.1 Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 3) – Rs. 3.09 crore 
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 An amount of Rs. 2.41 crore was shown under the provision of Superannuation/ pension 

whereas the same was liability of the AERC as the judgment of the case no. W.P. 21990-

21993/2005- Sh. Pranab Bhattacharya & others vs DU & others of Delhi High court had been 

declared on 18.12.2024. Ministry had allotted the grant of Rs. 2.73 Crore in February 2025. The 

same should have been shown under the Current Liability instead of Provisions. The detail of 

remaining amount i.e. 0.32 crore (Rs. 2.73 crore – Rs. 2.41 crore) was not mentioned in the 

above. This resulted in understatement of Current  Liability and overstatement of Capital Fund 

by Rs. 0.32 crore.  

 A.1.2 . 

As per format of accounts prescribed by Ministry of Education, the excess expenditure over the 

available grant should be met from internal resources. During the year 2024-25, AERC shows  

negative balance of Rs. 36.98 lakh as opening balance instead of Nil. It has received grant of Rs. 

412.81 lakh and incurred expenditure of Rs. 389.62 lakh. Instead of showing unutilized grant of 

Rs. 23.19 lakh, the Center show nil unutilized grant by adjusting negative opening balance of 

grant. This has resulted in understatement of Current Liabilities and Provisions (unutilized grant)  

and overstatement of Capital Fund by Rs. 23.19 lakh. 

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of internal control system 

The Internal Control System of the AERC needs to be strengthened in the following 

areas: 

 The post of the Director of the AERC was vacant since 01.02.2006. Presently, Director 

(Acting) was appointed by the University who is looking after the centre. 

 In the payment voucher of the medical reimbursement claim, supporting documents were 

not attached.  

(ii) Adequacy of internal audit system 

The internal audit was conducted by the internal audit wing of the University of Delhi 

upto the year 2021-22. 

(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets 

 The physical verification of Fixed Assets – Furniture & Fixtures and Computer & 

accessories has been conducted upto the 31st March 2025.  

 The physical verification of books and publications was conducted upto 31st March 2025.  
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(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

The physical verification of stationery and consumables items has been conducted upto 

31st March 2025. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

As per accounts no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues were 

outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

C. Grants-in-aid 

During the year 2024-25, the Agricultural Economics Research Centre (AERC) received 

grants-in-aid of Rs. 4.13 crore. It had an opening balance of Rs. Nil (as per previous SAR) as on 

1st April 2024. AERC utilized Rs. 3.76 crore during the year 2024-25 leaving closing balance of 

Rs. 0.37 crore as on 31st March 2025. 

2. Aryabhatta College 

A. Balance Sheet 

A.1 Liabilities  

A.1.1 Earmarked Fund (Schedule 2) -Rs.56.93 crore  

Fees/receipts of the College on account of B.A. Hons. (Business Eco.) course were not 

taken as Academic Income and were taken to Earmarked Fund (Schedule-2). This resulted in 

overstatement of Earmarked Fund and understatement of Income/Capital Fund by Rs.4.99 crore. 

B. General 

(i) Audit noted that Ram Lal Anand College (RLA) provided Rs.5.05 crore to CPWD for 

construction of New Academic Building/Block of Aryabhatta College. RLA shows this amount 

in its annual accounts as ‘Advance to CPWD on behalf of Aryabhatta College’. However, the 

amount was not shown in the accounts of Aryabhatta College nor any disclosure in this regard 

has been made in the accounts.   

(ii) Fixed Assets (Schedule-4) includes work-in-progress amounting to Rs.33.26 crore. Audit 

noted that this amount was released as advance to CPWD by the college upto 31.03.2025, for 

which CPWD did not furnish statement of expenditure/progress of work. However, the college 

has been depicting the entire amount as work-in-progress.  In the absence of the expenditure 

statement of CPWD audit could not verify the Work-in-progress of Rs. 33.26 crore shown in the 

accounts.  
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C. Assessment of Internal Controls  

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System: 

• External audit of the college has been conducted upto 2022-23 and 17 paras were 

outstanding as of 31.03.2025.  

(ii) Adequacy of Internal Audit System:  

• The Internal Audit of the College was conducted by University of Delhi upto the 

financial year 2023-24. 

• 15 audit paras of internal audit were outstanding as of 31.03.2025. 

(iii) System of Physical verification of fixed assets:  

 Physical verification of fixed assets was conducted upto 2023-24.  

 Physical verification of Books and Publication has been conducted upto 2024-25. 

(iv) System of Physical verification of inventory:  

 Physical verification of stationery and consumables were conducted upto 31.03.2024. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues:  

 As per accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was outstanding 

as of 31.03.2025. 

D. Grants-in-aid 

As per Accounts, during the year 2024-25, the college received grants-in-aid of Rs.28.60 

crore. It had an opening balance of Rs.99.48 crore and earned interest of Rs. 2.51 crore. Out of 

the total available funds of Rs.130.59 crore, the college utilized Rs.37.99 crore and refunded 

Rs.52.13 crore leaving an unspent balance of Rs.40.47 crore as on 31st March 2025. 

3. Dyal Singh College 

A. General 

A.1  An arbitration petition was filed before Delhi high court titled S.K. Integrated 

Consultant vs. Dyal Singh College in respect of OBC infrastructure. Due to this the work of 

New Block Building in respect of OBC infrastructure was put on hold. This resulted in no change 

in work-in-progress in the annual accounts of current FY when compared to previous FY. Since 

this is a significant event, it should have been disclosed under Notes to Accounts. 

A.2 In Februrary 2024, Dyal Singh College received grants of Rs. 25.46 Crore from UGC 

towards salary arrears (i.e. CAS arrears due to promotion of teachers). An amount of Rs. 3.36 
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crore was transferred to Dayal Singh College (DSC) Maintenance Account-4119 on 31.03.2024 

towards CAS arrears to teaching staff to be paid in next FY i.e. 2024-25. However, the said 

amount was withdrawn by MCD towards interest applicable on due property tax arrears by 

attaching the said college account and executing MCD’s office warrant of Distress on 

30.10.2024. The same was not disclosed in the Notes to Accounts. 

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of internal control system 

 An amount of Rs. 8.79 crore was recovered by MCD as against the property tax arrears 

from the period 2004-05 to 2023-24 (inclusive of interest levied on property tax), as per show 

cause notice dated 30.09.2024 and warrant of distress letter dated 07.10.2024 and 30.10.2024. 

Non-Payment of property tax timely/properly resulted in avoidable payment of penalty interest 

amounting to Rs. 4.31 crore. This shows weak internal control of the Dayal Singh College. 

 The management’s response to statutory audit is not effective as 37 audit observations 

were outstanding as on 31 March 2025 

(ii) Adequacy of internal audit system 

 Internal audit of Dyal Singh College is conducted by University of Delhi. 

 Last internal audit of the College was conducted up to 31.03.2024. 

 31 paras of the internal audit were outstanding as on 31.03.2025 

(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets   

 The physical verification of fixed assets except Books and Publications has been 

conducted up to 31.03.2019. 

 The physical verification of books and publications of the College has been conducted 

up to 2020-21. 

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

 Physical verification of inventory like stationery and other consumable items had been 

conducted up to 31.03.2025. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

 As per accounts, no payments for over six months in respect of statutory dues were 

outstanding as on 31-03-2025. 

C. Grants-in-aid 
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As per Accounts during 2024-25, Dyal Singh College (Morning) received grants-in-aid 

of Rs.106.77 crore (Non-recuring: Rs. 30.72 Crore and Recurring : Rs. 76.05 Crore) from UGC 

during the year 2024-25. It had an opening balance of Rs. NIL. The grants-in-aid of Rs. 106.77 

crore was fully utilized leaving nil closing balance as on 31st March 2025. 

The College also has an unspent balance of Rs. 2.61 crore (grants-in-aid received from 

University of Delhi) as on 1st April 2024. Out of which, college utilized Rs. 2.05 crore and 

refunded Rs. 0.56 crore leaving a nil closing balance as on 31st March 2025. 

4. Dyal Singh Evening College  

A. Balance Sheet 

A.1 Liabilities 

A.1.1 Earmarked Funds/Endowment Funds (Schedule 2) – Rs.24.68 crore 

(i) The above includes Miscellaneous Fund of Rs. 2.10 crore created out of lapsed security 

deposits and interest on investment under the Miscellaneous Fund. This amount is not refundable 

and should be shown as Income in Accounts instead of inclusion in Earmarked Fund. This 

resulted in understatement of Capital Fund and overstatement of Earmarked Funds by Rs. 2.10 

crore. This issue is being pointed out in the SAR since the year 2022-23 but no remedial action 

has been taken by the college. 

B. Assessment of Internal Control  

(i) Adequacy of internal control System 

External Audit was conducted for period upto 2023-24 and 16 paras were outstanding as 

on 31 March 2025. 

(ii) Adequacy of internal audit system 

Internal audit was conducted by University of Delhi up to the financial year 2021-22 and 

14 paras were outstanding. as on 31 March 2025. 

(iii)  System of physical verification of fixed assets 

 The physical verification of Furniture & Fixture, Plant & Machinery and Computer & 

Accessories has been conducted up to 31 March 2025. Physical verification of building was not 

intimated to audit. 

 The sample physical verification of Library books of Dyal Singh Evening College has 

been conducted upto 31 March 2025. 

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 
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The physical verification of stationery and consumables item has been conducted upto 

31 March 2025. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

As per accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was outstanding 

on 31.03.2025. 

C. Grants-in-Aid 

The college is mainly financed by University Grants Commission. During the year 2024-

25 Dyal Singh Evening College received grants of Rs.33.01 crore (out of sanctioned Rs.33.04 

crore, Rs.3.37 lakh lapsed/pulled back). It had an opening balances of Rs.4.07 crore. Out of the 

total available funds of Rs. 37.07 crore, it utilized Rs. 34.00 crore, leaving a balance of Rs. 3.07 

crore (Plan: Rs. 0.30 crore and Non-Plan 2.77 crore) as on 31 March 2025. 

5. Kirori Mal College 

A. Balance Sheet 

A.1 Liabilities 

A.1.1 Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Funds (Schedule 2)- Rs.23.37 crore 

 The above includes receipts in respect of courses (Add on Certificate Course, Foreign 

Language Course) amounting to Rs.16.87 lakh and License Fees (for PNB Bank/ATMs) 

amounting to Rs.77.53 lakh, not being treated as income of the College. After netting the 

expenses on course fee i.e., Rs.4.20 lakh, the earmarked funds were overstated while Capital 

and income of the College were understated by Rs. 90.20 lakh. 

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System: 

• Vouchers for adjustment of advances and liabilities were not readily available / produced 

to audit.  

• External audit of the college has been conducted upto March 2024 and 17 paras were 

outstanding as of 31.03.2025. 

(ii) Adequacy of Internal Audit System:  

• The Internal Audit of the College is conducted by University of Delhi. 

• Internal audit was conducted by University of Delhi upto the financial year 2021-22 

• 14 audit para of internal audit was outstanding as of 31.03.2025. 

(iii) System of Physical verification of fixed assets:  
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• Physical Verification of Land and Building of Kirori Mal College has been conducted 

upto August 2023 and Physical verification of Furniture and Fixture, Plant & Machinery and 

Computer accessories were conducted only upto August 2021.  

• The Physical Verification of Library Books of Kirori Mal College has been conducted 

upto 03.02.2022. 

(iv) System of Physical verification of inventory:  

• Physical verification of stationery and consumables were conducted upto 31.03.2025. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues:  

 As per accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was outstanding 

as of 31.03.2025. 

C Grants-in-Aid 

During the year 2024-25, Kirori Mal College received grants-in-aid of Rs.94.21 crore which was 

fully utilised leaving Nil balance as of 31.03.2025. 

During the year 2024-25, KMC Hostel received grant-in-aid of 1.40 crore (Total sanction 

Rs.1.52 crore – Amount lapsed/pulled back by UGC Rs.0.12 crore). It had opening balance of 

Rs.2.17 crore of previous year. Out of the total available funds of Rs.3.57 crore, it utilised 

Rs.1.40 crore during the year leaving an unspent balance of Rs.2.17 crore as on 31 March 2025. 

6. Miranda House 

A. General 

  The schedule of Current liabilities & provisions includes liabilities of Rs. 10.25 crore 

on accounts of Grants-in-aid (Rs. 5.28 crore Salary payable + Rs. 4.97 crore interest on grants). 

However, the Saving Bank Accounts of Salary grants has a balance of Rs. 20.94 crore as on 31st 

March 2025. The difference of Rs 10.69 crore needs to be reconcilled.  

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System 

The internal control needs to be strengthened in following area: 

 The response of the management was not effective as 40 external audit paras were 

outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

 Cashbooks were not maintained properly by the College as the entries were not 

signed/authenticated regularly. 

 Test-check of vouchers revealed cases of incomplete documentation viz. (i) Separate 

sanction order not found enclosed with vouchers (ii) non-availability certificate from GeM in 
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respect of purchases not made from GeM was not available (iii) voucher with amount passed for 

payment not mentioned. 

(ii) Adequacy of Internal audit system 

 There is no internal audit wing in the college. Internal audit is conducted by the 

University of Delhi and the same has been done up to 2021-22 and 17 paras of internal audit 

was outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets 

 The physical verification of Fixed Assets has not been conducted for the year 2024-25 

and conducted upto 2023-24. 

 Physical verification of books and publication has been done upto June 2021.   

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

 The physical verification of inventories such as stationery and consumables have been 

done upto 2024-25. 

(v) Regularity in payment of dues 

As per accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was outstanding as 

on 31.03.2025. 

C. Grants-in-Aid 

During the year 2024-25, Miranda House College received Grants-in-aid of Rs. 87.48 crore. It 

had Nil opening balance. During the year 2024-25, the grants-in-aid of Rs. 87.48 crore was fully 

utilized, leaving Nil unspent grant as on 31 March 2025. 

This is subject to comment no. A.1.1. 

Miranda House Hostel received grant of Rs.1.64 crore during the year. It had Nil opening 

balance. During the year 2024-25, Miranda House Hostel incurred expenditure of Rs. 1.52 crore 

leaving unspent grant of Rs. 0.12 crore as on 31 March 2025. 

7. Ramanujan College  

A. Balance Sheet 

A.1  Source of Fund 

A.1.1 Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Funds (Schedule 2)- Rs.32.97 crore 

 The above includes closing balance of Rs. 1.95 crore (including interest) under Student’s 

Security fund.  Audit noted that this fund had been made for caution money taken from students 

which is refundable. This amount should have been shown under Current Liabilities and 
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Provisions. Failure to do so has resulted in overstatement of Earmarked/ Endowment Fund and 

understatement of Current Liabilities & Provisions by Rs. 1.95 crore.  

Further as the interest income on the caution money taken from the students is not 

refundable the same should have been taken as income. The bifurcation of the amount between 

caution amount and Interest income was not provided to audit. 

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System 

The internal control needs to be strengthened in following areas: 

 14 paras of external audit were outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

(ii) Adequacy of Internal Audit System 

 Internal audit of Ramanujan College was conducted by University of Delhi upto the 

financial year 2023-24. 

 25 internal audit para pending as on 31.03.2025. 

(iii) System of physical verification of Fixed Assets 

 Physical Verification of Fixed Assets of Ramanujan College except Library Books has 

been conducted upto 2021-22. 

 Physical Verification of Library Books has been conducted upto 2023-24. 

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

 Physical Verification of Stationary and Consumables has not been conducted in last three 

years. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

 As per accounts, no payments in respect of statutory dues were outstanding for more than 

six months as on 31.03.2025. 

C. Grants in aid  

During the year 2024-25, College received grants in aid of Rs. 43.66 crore. It had an 

opening balance of Rs. 29.07 crore as on 1st April 2024 and interest income of Rs. 2.89 crore 

during the year. Out of the total funds of Rs. 75.62 crore, it utilized Rs.42.93 crore, leaving an 

unspent balance of Rs. 32.69 crore as on 31st March 2025. 

The college also has an opening balance of Rs.2.69 crore under specific grants (building) as on 

1st April 2024.  The College earned an interest income of Rs. 0.55 crore during the year 2024-

25. Out of the total fund of Rs. 3.25 crore, it utilized Rs. 3.15 crore, leaving an unspent balance 

of Rs. 0.10 crore as on 31st March 2025. 
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The college also received specific grant of Rs. 0.39 crore from UGC (for Madan Mohan Malviya 

Teachers Training Programme). out of which it utilized Rs. 0.32 crore and Rs. 0.07 crore 

refunded to UGC leaving Nil balance as on 31st March 2025. 

8. Ram Lal Anand College  

A Balance Sheet 

A.1 Liabilities 

A.1.1 Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 3) - Rs.203.65 crore 

 Against the accumulated unutilised grants-in-aid and interest earned thereon,  the college 

had shown Fixed Deposits of Rs.51.75 crore in Schedule-6-Investment Others-Fixed deposit for 

salary account.  However, the college had created liabilities for unutilised grant-in-aid for 

Rs.41.03 crore only in Schedule-3. This resulted in understatement of Current Liabilities 

(Schedule-3) and overstatement of Capital Fund (Schedule 1) by Rs.10.72 crore.  

B. Assessment of Internal Control  

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System: 

• External audit of the college has been conducted upto 2023-24 and 17 paras were 

outstanding as on 31.03.2025.  

(ii) Adequacy of Internal Audit System:  

• The Internal Audit of the College was conducted by University of Delhi upto the 

financial year 2023-24 in April 2025.  

• 02 paras pertaining to the internal audit for the year upto 2021-22 was outstanding as on 

31.03.2025. 

(iii) System of Physical verification of fixed assets:  

 Physical verification of fixed assets was conducted upto 31.03.2024.  

 Physical verification of Books and Publication has been conducted only upto 2019. 

(iv) System of Physical verification of inventory:  

 Physical verification of stationery and consumables were conducted upto 2024-25. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues:  

 As per accounts, no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues was outstanding 

as on 31.03.2025. 

C. Grants-in-aid 

The College received Grants-in-aid of Rs. 38.54 crore during the year 2024-25 and the 

college had an opening balance of Grants-in-Aid of Rs. 38.52 crore as on 1st April 2024. The 

interest income of the college is Rs. 4.27 crore during the year 2024-25. Out of the total fund of 
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Rs. 81.33 crore, it utilized Rs. 39.01 crore and refunded Rs. 1.29 crore leaving an unspent 

balance of Rs. 41.03 crore as on 31.03.2025. 

This is subject to comment no. A.1.1. 

9. Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute  

A. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of internal control system 

 No inadequacy of internal controls noticed during audit in areas seen by audit.  

(ii)  Adequacy of internal audit system  

The internal audit of the Institute was conducted by the Ministry of Health & Family 

Welfare upto 2020-21.  

(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets 

 The physical verification of Land and Building has been conducted upto March 2025. 

 The physical verification of Computer and accessories has been conducted upto March 

2020. 

 The physical verification of Furniture and fixture has been conducted upto March 2020. 

 The physical verification of books and publication has been completed upto March 2023  

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

The physical verification of stationery and consumables has not been conducted by 

VPCI.  

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

As per accounts no payment over six months in respect of statutory dues were 

outstanding as on 31.03.2025.  

B. Grants-in-Aid 

During 2024-25, Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute, New Delhi has received a total grants- 

in-aid Rs. 77.00 crore. It had an opening balance of Rs. 13.09 crore as on 1st April 2024. Out of 

the total funds of Rs. 90.09 crore, the institute has utilized Rs. 72.47 crore and refunded an 

amount of Rs. 3.38 crore to the Ministry, leaving a balance for Rs. 14.24 crore as on 31st March 

2025. 

10. University College of Medical Sciences  

A. Assessment of Internal Controls 

1. Adequacy of internal control system 

The management’s response to external audit objections is not effective as 31 Paras 

pertaining to the period from 2007-08 to 2024-25 are outstanding as on 31st March 2025. 
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2. Adequacy of internal audit system 

There is no Internal Audit Wing in the UCMS. However, internal audit was conducted 

by the University of Delhi upto 2021-22.   

3. System of physical verification of fixed assets   

 Physical verification of fixed assets except books and publications conducted upto 2023-

24. 

 The physical verification of books and publications was conducted up to 2024-25.  

4.  System of physical verification of inventory 

 Physical verification of inventory like stationery and consumable items was conducted 

up to 2024-25. 

5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

 As per accounts, no payments for over six months in respect of statutory dues were 

outstanding as on 31-03-2025. 

B. Grants-in-aid 

During the year 2024-25, the University College of Medical Sciences received grants-

in-aid of Rs. 229.53 crore and other receipt during the year was Rs. 0.97 crore. It had an opening 

balance of Rs. 10.87 crore as on 1 April 2024.  Out of the total funds of Rs. 241.37 crore, UCMS 

utilized Rs. 229.17 crore and grant of Rs. 0.36 crore was refunded/lapsed during the year leaving 

unutilized grants-in-aid of Rs.11.84 crore as on 31 March 2025. 

11. School of Open Learning 

A. Balance Sheet 

A.1 Source of Funds 

A.1.1 Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Funds (Schedule 2)- Rs. 269.78 Crore 

This includes Student’s Amenities Fund (Rs. 29.91 Crore), General Amenities Fund (Rs. 

85.38 Crore) and Student Aid Fund (Rs. 27.58 crore). The approval of competent authority for 

creation of these funds as well as operational guidelines of the funds was not furnished to audit.  

Therefore, audit could not ascertain the authenticity of these funds. This is being pointed out in 

the report since 2022-23 but remedial action has not been taken.  

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of internal control system 

 The management’s response to external audit objections is not objective as 25 paras 

pertaining to the period since 2014-15 were outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

(ii) Adequacy of internal audit system 
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 Internal audit of SOL has been conducted by University of Delhi upto 2021-22. 

 15 paras pertaining since 2009 were outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

 SOL does not have any internal audit manual. 

(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets 

 The physical verification of Fixed Assets has been conducted upto march 2025 except 

Land and Building for which physical verification has not been conducted. 

 The physical verification of Library Books was conducted upto march 2021. 

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

 The physical verification of stationery and consumables was completed upto march 

2025. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

 No payments for over six months in respect of statutory dues were outstanding as on 

31.03.2025. 

C. Grants in aid 

 During the year, SOL has not received any grant from Government of India, State 

Government and UGC.  

12. Deshbandhu College  

A. General 

As per the actuarial valuation report in respect of retirement benefits (Pension), the value 

of obligation as on 31.03.2025 was assessed at Rs 327.89 crore. However provision of Rs. 

313.26 crore has been made in the schedule of Current Liabilities & Proviossssns resulting in 

short provision of Rs. 14.62 crore.. 

B. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of internal control system 

The internal control system of the college needs to be strengthened in the following 

areas: 

 Management’s response to audit objections is not effective as 26 paras of external audit 

is  pending as on 31st March 2025. 

(ii) Adequacy of internal audit system 

 The internal audit was conducted by the internal audit wing of the University of Delhi 

up to the year 2022-23. 
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(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets   

 The physical verification of fixed assets except Computer and accessories and books and 

publications has been conducted upto 2021-22 only. 

 Physical verification Computer and accessories has been conducted upto October 2018.  

 The sample physical verification of books and publications was conducted up to 2023-

24.  

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

 Physical verification of inventory like stationery and consumable items was conducted 

up to 2021-22. 

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

As per accounts, no payments for over six months in respect of statutory dues were outstanding 

as on 31.03.2025. 

C. Grants-in-Aid 

During the year Deshbandhu College, University of Delhi received Grants- in- aid of Rs. 

92.02 crore. It had an opening balance of Rs. 8.77 crore as on 1st April 2024 (as per the SAR for 

the previous year).  Out of the total Grants-in-aid of Rs. 100.80 crore it utilized Rs. 92.96 crore 

and Rs. 1.32 crore was refunded to UGC, leaving an unspent balance of Rs. 6.52 crore as on 31st 

March 2025. 

13. College of Vocational Studies 

A. Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of internal control System 

 The management’s response to external Audit objections is not effective as 32 External 

audit paras were outstanding as on 31.03.2025. 

(ii) Adequacy of internal audit system 

 Internal audit was conducted by University of Delhi up to the financial year 2021-22, 

however the report is awaited.  

(iii) System of physical verification of fixed assets 

 The physical verification of land, building and furniture & fixture has been conducted 

up to 31.03.2025. 

 The physical verification of Library books has been conducted up to 19.10.2023.  

(iv) System of physical verification of inventory 

 The physical verification of stationary and consumables item has been conducted upto 

31.03.2025. 
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(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues 

As per accounts, no payments for over six months in respect of statutory dues were 

outstanding as on 31-03-2025. 

B. Grants-in-Aid 

College of Vocational Studies, University of Delhi received Grants-in-aid of Rs.38.38 

crore from UGC during the Financial year 2024-25. It had opening balance of Grants-in-aid 

Rs.21.68 crore as on 1st April 2024 and received Interest on unspent grant of Rs. 0.83 crore 

during 2024-25. Out of the total funds Rs.60.89 crore, the College utilized Rs.43.20 crore and 

refunded Rs.0.27 Crore to UGC leaving a balance of Rs.17.42 crore as on 31st March 2025.  
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